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MANAGEMENT DISCUSSION AND ANALYSIS

PRODUCT INNOVATION
PRODUCT POSITIONING

Xtep brand products follow two distinctive directions in accordance with our brand: running and fashion. Our 
performance sports products revolve around running, and have become increasingly technical in functionality. Our 
fashion products coincide with the current athleisure trend, changing fashion from formal to comfort. Xtep brand has 
always been one of the most fashionable sports brands, we have carried that heritage forward and maintain a product 
mix of approximately half performance sports and half lifestyle sports, which distinguishes us from most of our peers, 
who have a much higher proportion of functional sports products.

Innovation is key in advancing technologies in performance sports products. The Group has built China’s first and only 
dedicated running research laboratory, led by international scientists and engineers, applying international standard 
research approaches. The team comprises of over 40 researchers with many years of experience in different expertise 
such as sports science, design, pattern engineering, structural engineering, chemical engineering, performance 
engineering, fabrics/material and footwear development. They use world leading scientific research equipment for 
product testing and studying different types of runner’s feet, body figure and running styles, in order to develop and 
optimize the functions, technologies and products to best fit runners of different levels. We benchmark our product 
technology against international running specialty brands, with the idea of offering similar or surpassed quality product 
at a fraction of the price to mass market consumers. We have designed and produced first-place winning marathon 
shoes based on research results from our laboratory for runners during multiple international level marathons in China, 
such as Xiamen Marathon, Beijing Half Marathon and Chongqing Marathon.
 
Xtep brand fashion sports products have been retailored to international athleisure style. In the first half of 2018, the 
Group changed the way we categorize our lifestyle sports products, shifting from age based product lines to three 
distinct series based on style: Urban, Street, and Active. Each of these series targets the different style demands of 
a wider group of consumers, as Chinese consumers become more individualized on their sense of style. Offering 
affordable products to a wider range of consumers also allows the Group to take advantage of the rising consumption 
power of lower-tier cities by meeting their needs for upgrades in fashion style. Sports lifestyle footwear mostly fell 
under the Xtep trademarked “π Series”, which bears a more subtle “π” logo instead of the traditional “X” logo of Xtep. 
We have and will increase cooperation with celebrities and third-party IPs under this trademark.

PERFORMANCE SPORTS TECHNOLOGIES
Xtep brand products are made to be on par 
with international brands in quality and design. 
We have built a new team of designers in the 
past three years led by international design 
talents with extensive work experience in top 
international sports brands. Not only did they 
bring their keen vision for fashion trends, but 
a lso appl ied thei r  years of  know-how in 
creating sportswear for performance and 
comfort. We continued to cooperate with 
leading international fiber material developers, 
such as the Dow Chemical Company, 3M and 
INVISTA from the United States, and Toray 
from Japan, to co-develop new materials. We 
have registered trademarks with respects to 
certain technologies such as “SoftpadTM” , 
where material co-developed with the Dow 
Chemical Company is exclusively applied to 
Xtep products. We will continue to work with 
international material suppliers and will launch 
new proprietary technologies in the second 
half of 2018.



Who prioritize comfort 
in their exercise experience

Who look for both performance 
and comfort

Who participate competitively 
in marathons or triathlon, 

and look for high performance

FOR EXPERT/ADVANCED 
RUNNERS FOR BEGINNER RUNNERSFOR INTERMEDIATE 

RUNNERS

FOOTWEAR TECHNOLOGIES

A key shoe insole 
technology the Group 

co-developed with 
the Dow Chemical 

Company. The insole 
provides memory 

foam-like comfort to 
fully enclose the foot

Uses cube modules 
to support pressure 
from the foot and 

ground, plus memory 
foam-like material 
to bring increased 

cushioning

Utilizes an air-cushion 
system around the 

entire sole, providing 
all-around shock 

absorption

Uses Xtep’s 
signature DNA 

hollow loop structure 
to support shape 

recovery from 
compression and 

impact

Offers bounce and 
soft rebound in 

shock absorption 
with improved 4.0 

generation soft 
and high resilience 

material

Applies uni-body 
three-dimensional 

double-layer weaving 
technique, with 

mesh arrangement 
according to stress 
points to improve 
breathability and 

seamless �t to foot, 
providing light and 

comfortable running 
experience

RUN FAST RUN DYNAMIC RUN FIT

RC 300 Shoes
Uses two types of 
materials in the 

shoe sole, with gel 
cushioning in the 

front and heel of the 
shoe to provide 

strong shock 
absorption, and TPU 
in the center for more 
structural foot support 

from rolling

Uses re�ective and 
light-emitting material 

to enable better 
visibility in the dark, 
improving safety of 
outdoor sports at 

night

RC 160 shoes
One of the lightest 
running shoes in 

China, weighs only 
160 grams, have 

strong shock 
absorption, designed 
for expert/advanced 

runners

Made from high 
elasticity TPU 

bubbles, which 
absorbs and releases 
more energy during 

running, making 
each step easier

Material from the 3M 
Company provides 

lightweight insulation 
for winter products



APPAREL TECHNOLOGIES

Anti-UV

Protects the wearer from harmful 
ultraviolet radiation during outdoor sports 
through protective chemicals weaved 
into fabric

Waterproof & 
Raised Permeation 

Protect ion f rom water  and quick 
evaporation of moisture on the body 
surface through special coating on fabric, 
keeping body dry and comfortable

XTEP-ENERGY technology

Releases negative ions to alleviate sports 
fatigue, helping runners harness more 
energy during professional sports

XTEP-DRY 2.0 

Absorbs and transfers moisture on the 
skin quickly to fabric surface through 
special yarn and weaving arrangement, 
which then evaporates in air for instant 
absorption and immediate dryness

Cooling Fibers

Polar Ice Fiber

Cooling Xylitol is weaved into special 

Innovative silky material, laced with 
rapid heat conduction and dissipation 
technologies, providing cooling comfort

clothing �bers, which increases the 
�ber’s rate of heat dispersion, leading to 
long-lasting coolness during exercise

Far-infrared Warm

Applies ceramic printing which can 
effectively absorb and re�ect the far-
infrared of human body heat, to improve 
thermal insulation and provide increased 
warmth without extra weight

Heat Retain

Newly  deve loped  un i -body  hea t 
containment structure using seamless 
down �lling technique that prevents heat 
loss from pin-hole, achieving high heat 
retention

Thermolite®

Material from INVISTA (part of KoSa) 
from the U.S. with �ne hollow �ber 
technology that creates a layer of air 
protection blocking cold air from outside, 
keeping the wearer warm and dry

DupontTM Sorona® materia

Lightweight, soft, elastic material that 
easily recovers shape

Xtep Sports Elastic 
Technology

Uses highly elastic �ber that allows 
athletes to stretch freely during exercise, 
this is applied speci�cally to indoor 
training series

X-SEAMLESS-TECH

Uses seamless knitting technique in 
professional sports apparel to reduce 
friction during sport

XTEP-COMFORT

XTEP-DRY

XTEP-WARM

XTEP-SHIELD XTEP-STRONGER

XTEP-COOL

助力運動冰感酷爽
KEEP YOU COOL

助力運動暢快乾爽
KEEP YOU DRY

助力運動持續保暖
提升舒適性

全方位防護
提供運動持久動能

KEEP YOU WARM
KEEP YOU COMFORTABLE

KEEP YOU PROTECTED
MAKE YOU STRONGER







XTEP RETAIL
MANAGEMENT 
Omni - Channel
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MANAGEMENT DISCUSSION AND ANALYSIS

RETAIL MANAGEMENT
OFFLINE RETAIL CHANNEL

After completing the drastic changes the Group made to the Xtep brand 
retail platform in 2017, we have seen the positive results we had expected 
to see. Same-store sales growth reported for the first and second quarters 
of 2018 were low-teens and mid-teens respectively, reaching double 
digit growth for the first time since we started to disclose this number in 
the first quarter of 2013; sales efficiency per square meter in revamped 
stores increase by more than 10%; items sold per transaction increased 
with improved product design and customer service; and for the first time 
since our first generation “fire-shoe” (烽火鞋) in 2002, we have a hit shoe 
model that has sold more than one million pairs. 

In 2018, the approximately 6,035 Xtep stores are being revamped, newly 
renovated stores accounted for approximately 65% of the total number 
of stores. The net number of stores to be opened this year will be a small 
number. As the new stores are larger in area, the overall retail area is 
expanding at a faster rate as compared with the number of stores. At the 
same time, the retailers are still in the process of upgrading the existing 
stores. Exclusive distributor directly operated stores remained steady 
at around 60% of the total store count, we view this as the optimal 
percentage of exclusive distributor directly operated stores for now. We 
have approximately 40 exclusive distributors who operate Xtep brand 
stores exclusively and to whom we sell exclusively within the region they 
operate. These exclusive distributors have long and healthy partnerships 
with the Group, and as their profitability have improved because of our 
restructuring, the Group withdrew voluntary support to them, leading to 
declining trade receivables turnover days, which dropped from 164 as at 
30 June 2017, to 130 as at 31 December 2017, to 113 days as at 30 June 
2018. 



Xtep Group

40 Exclusive Distributors

Of�ine (Wholesale)
~6,035 Mono-Brand Stores

Online

Online Exclusive 
Products: Direct 

Retail by the Group

O2O: Distributors 
E-commerce Platform for 

Of�ine Products

~80% of Revenue>20% of Revenue

~3,600 Self-Operated 
Stores

Authorized Retailers

~2,400 Stores

Retail Channel Structure:
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MANAGEMENT DISCUSSION AND ANALYSIS

Centralized Retail Network 
Currently, we implement a system similar to a 
franchise model, whereby the Group provides 
g u i d a n c e  t o  t h e  e x c l u s i v e  d i s t r i b u t o r s  o n 
determining the store location and layout, setting 
uniform tag price, and we set strict guidelines on 
product ordering procedures, discount ranges based 
on store tier, and provides training for all retail store 
staff. While we still sell our products wholesale 
to exclusive distributors at 62% discount to retail 
price, we are more effectively guiding decisions in 
the retail network, while the exclusive distributors 
make most of the decision such as renovation costs, 
rents, store inventories and staff costs on those 
stores they directly operate. 

Big Data Monitoring and Analysis
The Group has full ERP-system coverage over the Xtep 
store network. We have built a professional team of 
big data experts who not only monitor the activities of 
each store, but also analyze the data gathered to help 
formulate product ordering instructions, store layouts, 
and future product directions. From the monitoring 
perspective, the Group is able to see real-time retail 
sales progress of each store, as well as its inventory 
level, discount level, and sales efficiency. 

The amount of Xtep products in the offl ine retail 
channels was at a low level of close to 4 months as at 
30 June 2018, in comparison to the industry average 
of 4-6 months. Proactively, the analyzed big data helps 
the Group set precise discount ranges for each store, 
guide the store staff on changing product displays 
in store, offer insights on how to improve customer 
service quality, formulate accurate product ordering 
instructions for exclusive distributors per store, and 
pinpoint consumer behaviors that lead to more popular 
future product development directions. 

The distributors welcomed the professional input from our team of over 
1,000 experienced retail management staff, as they were making the 
change from being a wholesaler to a partial retailer. The Group anticipates 
accelerating revenue growth from future orders as the exclusive 
distributors achieve higher profitability and healthier cashflow.
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MANAGEMENT DISCUSSION AND ANALYSIS

New Sportive Stores 
A Xtep store is not only a retail outlet, but also a 
physical experience center for our consumers. As the 
Xtep brand has been transformed into a professional 
sports brand, our store image has also been upgraded 
to international-style sports store design, emphasizing 
the running focus of Xtep’s products. As consumers are 
increasingly looking for a shopping experience when 
they visit physical stores in addition to quality products, 
the Group intends to open no more than 10 directly 
operated “flagship experience stores” in 2018. 

These stores will be larger advanced format stores where consumers 
can test products under different weather and terrain condition 
simulations, find exclusive launches of our highest technology 
products, experience foot scanners, and shop in real omni-channel 
retail that smartly links e-commerce and physical stores. For the 
Group, these flagship experience stores will show consumers that 
Xtep is a brand with international standards in technology, design, 
and shopping experience. The Group views these stores as a part of 
our marketing initiatives, and believe such initiatives will enable us 
to solidify our retail sales growth, and extend the momentum of our 
same-store sales growth in the future.

Universal Retail Staff Training
Retail store staff is the face-to-face direct representative of Xtep 
brand to consumers. We believe it is important to ensure they 
have a uniform and full understanding of the latest initiatives and 
requirements of the Group, as well as stay motivated and passionate 
towards Xtep brand. The Group now provides universal training for 
store staff through the “Xtep Retail Learning Center” (特步零售學院) 
in person, detailed in-store instruction menus, and our internal “Super 
Shopping Guide” (超級導購) retail management APP with videos 
and articles. The APP has been rolled out to over 85% of stores, 
covering over 22,000 staff as at 30 June 2018. 

We aim to standardize Xtep’s high-level customer service and make 
them replicable throughout our retail network. Training videos and 
information on the APP are constantly updated to complement new sales 
campaigns and new product specifications. Retail staff’s understanding 
of the Group’s requirements is tested through quizzes on the APP, and 
the test results serve as support for upward employment promotion. Our 
retail management team does surprise store visits to ensure thorough 
execution, as well as reward those stores and staffs who have exceeded 
our expectations. Giving consumers the best experience in stores leads to 
increased consumers’ confidence and trust in the Xtep brand, capturing 
increased retail sales both offline and online. 
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MANAGEMENT DISCUSSION AND ANALYSIS

TRUE OMNI-CHANNEL RETAIL: INTEGRATING E-COMMERCE 
Xtep brand once again was the top sales by volume in running footwear 
products on Tmall in the first half of 2018 and continues to generate high 
sales growth. The success of our self-operated e-commerce platform 
was driven by our ability to quickly evolve with consumer trend and 
our detailed direct management with a dedicated team of over 400 
professionals. The Group operates a truly omni-channel retail platform, 
as we are one of the first and one of the few sportswear companies to 
operate a truly integrated O2O platform in China. Further, the online 
platform also acts as an additional channel for brand marketing. With 
rising sales contribution from O2O, our online products is increasingly 
closer to matching our offline products. For the Period ended 30 June 
2018, e-commerce contributed more than 20% of the Group’s revenue.

O2O: Mutual Benefit 
Similar to most consumer brands in China, the 
Group’s e-commerce business started with 
offering consumers online exclusive products 
that differentiated from those available in offline 
stores, in order to coordinate interests between 
off l ine distr ibutors and the Group, and to 
maximize sales. Differing from our competitors, 
the Group was one of the first sports brands 
in China to aggressively push O2O with our 
exclusive distributors starting in late-2016. In 
the first half of 2018, popular offline items were 
increasingly made available online, and saw high 
sales volume online as well.

Online exclusive items have the advantage of quick production, quick supply-chain, and quick turnover. Some immensely 
popular online exclusive items were later made available for sale in offline stores, such as the shoes we co-designed with our 
celebrity spokespersons Zhao Liying and Lin Gengxin. We define O2O as inventory sharing, where products are made available 
online and offline at the same time, with identical prices, and have the same promotion periods. Very few inventory is kept by 
the e-commerce business for O2O products. Instead, we rely on inventory from the offline retail channel. Products ordered by 
consumers are delivered from their nearby distributor, ensuring quick to doorstep customer service. With permission from the 
Group, e-commerce platform can also hold special promotions for those slower moving items from offline channels. In effect, 
Xtep e-commerce platform functions as another retail channel for not only the Group, but also our exclusive distributors. With 
our proven success in e-commerce, O2O is a win-win situation where Xtep products are aligned; branding and promotional 
efforts see exponential effect, inventory levels are better controlled, and profit increases for both the Group and our exclusive 
distributors. In the first half of 2018, the O2O system was rolled out to over 60% of our retail network.

XTEP KIDS 
The Xtep Kids division underwent major changes in 2016 and 2017 to better position for higher efficiency in future profit 
generation. We have realigned resources between the Xtep Kids and the Xtep adult divisions, consolidated their operational 
management, branding, new product research and development, material sourcing and production, retail management 
systems, and retail networks. POS count was approximately 300 as at 30 June 2018, and revenue contribution to the Group 
from Xtep Kids was minimal in the first half of 2018. Most of these POS are store-in-stores within the larger Xtep stores. We 
will be cautiously expanding the Kids division throughout 2018, as the market is highly fragmented in China. 

OVERSEAS MARKET 
As at 30 June 2018, the Group had Xtep POS exposure across the Middle East, Southeast Asia, Central Asia and South Asia 
operated by Xtep’s exclusive distributors and authorized retailers. At present, the overseas business segment only accounts 
for minor revenue contribution to the Group. We believe that business in overseas markets can increase Xtep’s global 
exposure, enhance brand value, and broaden revenue streams. Given the market size and growth potential of the domestic 
Chinese market, where we have built strong brand equity and a nationwide presence, our focus remains in our home market. 
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MANAGEMENT DISCUSSION AND ANALYSIS

FINANCIAL REVIEW
GROUP REVENUE BREAKDOWN BY PRODUCT CATEGORY
The following table sets out the contributions to the Group’s revenue by product category for the Period:

For the period ended 30 June      

2018 2017 Change
Revenue Revenue in revenue

(RMB Million) (% of Revenue) (RMB Million) (% of Revenue) (%)
      

Footwear 1,769.2 64.9 1,534.8 66.4 +15.3
Apparel 901.7 33.0 726.5 31.4 +24.1
Accessories 58.1 2.1 49.5 2.2 +17.4      
Total 2,729.0 100.0 2,310.8 100.0 +18.1      

The Group’s total revenue for the Period amounted to approximately RMB2.73 billion (2017: RMB2.31 billion).

Benefiting from the completion of the three-year strategic transformation, revenue had regained growth momentum in 
2018 and increased by approximately 18.1% compared to the same period last year. It was mainly due to:

• the well-received product launches during the Period;

• the help of a cold winter in late 2017 and early 2018 which stimulated revenue contribution from apparel products; 
and

• the increase of revenue contribution of Xtep products through e-commerce channels.

Xtep continues to focus on the mass market in the PRC, providing value-for-money running-wear as well as other 
sportswear. Xtep brand’s positioning in running and lifestyle sports products has strong traction with young consumers 
and hence lead to increasing revenue contribution from e-commerce channels, which accounted for more than 20% of 
the Group’s total revenue during the Period.

During the Period, Xtep recorded steady demand for functional products mostly related to the running category. On 
the other hand, the Group consistently applied a prudent approach when accepting product orders from distributors 
and authorized retailers in each quarter. The Group continues to closely monitor the retail inventory level and achieved 
efficient retail sell-through with our comprehensive ERP system which covers approximately all retail stores. Prompt 
responses were taken to adjust the delivery of products to the retail channels according to actual sell-through in retail 
stores, which were reflected from the ERP system to the Group. Therefore, retail inventory has maintained at a healthy 
level during the Period.
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GROSS PROFIT AND GROSS PROFIT MARGIN BREAKDOWN BY PRODUCT CATEGORY
The following table sets out the gross profit and the gross profit margin by product category for the Period:

For the period ended 30 June      

2018 2017

Gross profit
Gross 

profit margin Gross profit
Gross 

profit margin

Change in
 gross profit 

margin
(RMB Million) (%)  (RMB Million) (%) (% point)

      
Footwear 792.7 44.8 680.3 44.3 +0.5
Apparel 378.9 42.0 315.9 43.5 -1.5
Accessories 21.5 37.0 19.4 39.3 -2.3      
Total 1,193.1 43.7 1,015.6 43.9 -0.2      

With the help of cold winter in late 2017 and early 2018, the replenishment orders increased more than original plan 
and therefore had slight negative impact on the gross profit margin of apparel products which was partly offset by the 
increase in gross profit margin of footwear products due to the well-received of functional footwear products by the 
consumers. As a result, the overall gross profit margin remained steady at 43%–44% level.

With Xtep repositioned as a professional sports brand, the average selling price of the products among all three 
categories have increased because of the higher average selling price of functional products. The increase in 
manufacturing costs were offset by the increase in average selling prices of products in general. The Group maintained 
effective cost control throughout the supply chain by utilizing both in-house and outsourced production, such that the 
increase in material costs and manufacturing costs are fully absorbed by the increase in average selling price.

OTHER INCOME AND GAINS
Other income and gains of the Group mainly represented the subsidy income from the PRC government, which 
amounted to approximately RMB77.6 million (2017: RMB59.0 million); and the investment income derived from 
financial investments and structured bank deposits amounted to approximately RMB48.6 million (2017: RMB29.7 
million), which was mainly derived from the interest income from treasury deposit products.

SELLING AND DISTRIBUTION EXPENSES
For the Period, the Group’s selling and distribution expenses amounted to approximately RMB480.2 million (2017: 
RMB385.3 million), representing approximately 17.6% (2017: 16.7%) of the Group’s total revenue. The increase in 
selling and distribution expenses was mainly due to the increase in advertising and promotional costs.

The advertising and promotional costs for the Period amounted to approximately RMB336.0 million (2017: RMB282.0 
million), represented approximately 12.3% (2017: 12.2%) of the Group’s total revenue. The increase in advertising 
and promotional costs was mainly related to increase in entertainment celebrity spokespersons endorsements, running 
events promotion and the expenses related to Xtep Run Club.
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GENERAL AND ADMINISTRATIVE EXPENSES
For the Period, the Group’s general and administrative expenses amounted to approximately RMB263.7 million (2017: 
RMB246.9 million), which represented approximately 9.7% (2017: 10.7%) of the Group’s total revenue. The increase in 
general and administrative expenses were mainly attributable to:

1) an impairment provision for inventories amounted to RMB26.1 million (2017: Nil);

2) an increase in staff costs amounted to RMB21.1 million during the Period; and

3) an increase in R&D cost – the R&D costs for the Period amounted to approximately RMB70.2 million (2017: 
RMB64.3 million), representing approximately 2.6% (2017: 2.8%) of the Group’s total revenue. The R&D cost was 
mainly related to salary costs of the research and design team, material costs for research and development of 
new products and equipment costs for new production technology;

which were offset by:

1) the Group maintains a prudent approach towards financial management. After considering the recoverability of 
the outstanding debtors as of 30 June 2018, a write-back of impairment provision for trade receivables amounted 
to RMB22.8 million was made during the period (2017: Impairment provision amounted to RMB34.5 million).

NET FINANCE COSTS
The net finance costs of the Group for the Period amounted to approximately RMB41.4 million (2017: RMB12.1 million). 
The increase was mainly due to the increase in interest expenses and amortization of bank charges of bank borrowings 
and interest expense on discounted bills receivables to RMB68.6 million (2017: 41.9 million) primarily caused by the 
increase in interest rate and average balance of bank borrowings during the Period.

OPERATING PROFIT MARGIN
The operating profit margin for the Period increased by 1.0% to 21.7% (2017: 20.7%). This was mainly due to the 
increase in other income and gains, decrease in general and administrative expenses ratios to 9.7% (2017: 10.7%), but 
partly offset by the increase in selling and distribution expenses ratio to 17.6% (2017: 16.7%).

INCOME TAX EXPENSES
Income tax provision of the Group for the Period was approximately RMB175.0 million (2017: RMB131.3 million). 
The income tax provision included profit tax provision relating to operating companies amounted to approximately 
RMB147.7 million (2017: RMB123.3 million). The profit tax provision was recorded according to the profit derived from 
the underlying operating companies. However, certain provisions and interest expenses incurred by the Group were 
not subject to income tax deduction. Also, there was an under provision of income tax of approximately RMB7.3 million 
(2017: RMB8.0 million). The Company holds certain PRC subsidiary companies which have retained profits that can be 
distributed to the Company in the future. In this connection, the Company had provided a provision of withholding tax 
amounted to RMB20.0 million during the Period (2017: Nil).

PROFIT ATTRIBUTABLE TO ORDINARY EQUITY HOLDERS AND NET PROFIT MARGIN
For the Period, the profit attributable to ordinary equity holders was approximately RMB375.2 million (2017: RMB310.3 
million), representing an increase of approximately 20.9% over the same period last year. The increase was mainly due 
to the improvement in operating profit, which was partially offset by the increase in net finance costs and income tax 
expenses during the period.

The Group’s net profit margin increased to 13.7% for the Period (2017: 13.4%).

DIVIDEND
The Group maintained a high level of cash and bank balances. The Board continued to improve Shareholders’ dividend 
return and therefore recommended an interim dividend of HK10.5 cents (2017: HK8.5 cents) per Share. The interim 
dividend payout ratio for the period is equivalent to 54.5% (2017: 52.4%).
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Bills Receivables
In order to have more flexibility in utilizing working capital facilities, the Group utilized the acceptance and usage of bills 
receivables. As of 30 June 2018, the bills receivables amounted to approximately RMB56.3 million (31 December 2017: 
RMB87.5 million) and the number of turnover days of bills receivables was 5 days (2017: 12 days).

LIQUIDITY AND CAPITAL RESOURCES
As at 30 June 2018, the Group’s cash and cash equivalents amounted to approximately RMB3,626.5 million (31 
December 2017: RMB3,832.3 million), representing a decrease of approximately RMB205.8 million. This was mainly 
attributable to:

(a) Net cash inflow from operating activities amounted to RMB224.9 million. The cash generated from operating 
activities amounted to RMB433.8 million, which was partially offset by the income taxes and net interest expenses 
paid amounted to RMB208.9 million during the Period;

(b) Net cash outflow from investing activities amounted to RMB339.5 million, and was mainly due to the increase 
in placement of fixed deposits at banks with maturity over three months, pledged bank deposits and derivative 
instruments and equity instrument amounted to RMB400.0 million, RMB89.7 million and RMB77.5 million 
respectively, which was partially offset by the decrease in structured bank deposits amounted to RMB225.0 
million; and

(c) Net cash outflow from financing activities amounted to RMB87.8 million, mainly due to dividends paid in respect 
of the 2017 financial year amounted to RMB258.1 million, which was partially offset by the net proceeds from 
bank borrowings amounted to RMB178.8 million.

The increase/(decrease) in the Group’s cash and cash equivalents is summarised as follows:

  

Six months ended 30 June

2018 2017
RMB million RMB million

   
Cash generated from operating activities 433.8 92.4
Income and withholding tax paid (176.3) (161.7)
Others (32.6) (14.3)   
Net cash flow generated from/(used in) operating activities 224.9 (83.6)
Decrease/(Increase) in placement of fixed deposits  

with maturity over three months (400.0) 220.0
Decrease/(Increase) in pledged bank deposits (89.7) 571.1
Increase in derivative instruments and equity instrument (77.5) –
Decrease/(Increase) in structured bank deposits 225.0 (150.0)
Dividends paid (258.1) (118.1)
Net proceeds from bank borrowings 178.8 132.5
Others (9.2) 3.0   
Net increase/(decrease) in cash and cash equivalents (205.8) 574.9   

As at 30 June 2018, the Group’s gearing ratio was 21.0% (31 December 2017: 20.7%), which is defined as the total 
bank borrowings divided by the Group’s total assets.
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As at 30 June 2018, the total assets of the Group amounted to RMB9,437.8 million (31 December 2017: RMB8,933.7 
million), represented by non-current assets of RMB1,117.7 million (31 December 2017: RMB1,051.9 million) and 
current assets of RMB8,320.1 million (31 December 2017: RMB7,881.8 million). The total liabilities of the Group 
amounted to RMB3,922.0 million (31 December 2017: RMB3,605.1 million), represented by non-current liabilities 
of RMB830.1 million (31 December 2017: RMB1,116.3 million) and current liabilities of RMB3,091.9 million (31 
December 2017: RMB2,488.8 million). The total non-controlling interests of the Group amounted to RMB108.3 million 
(31 December 2017: RMB107.7 million). Hence, the total net assets of the Group amounted to RMB5,515.8 million (31 
December 2017: RMB5,328.6 million), representing an increase of 3.5%. Net assets per Share as at 30 June 2018 were 
approximately RMB2.46 (31 December 2017: RMB2.40), representing an increase of 2.5%.

IMPAIRMENT PROVISION FOR INVENTORIES
During the Period, the Group recorded an impairment provision for inventories amounting to approximately RMB26.1 
million (2017: Nil).

WRITE-BACK OF IMPAIRMENT PROVISION FOR TRADE RECEIVABLES
During the Period, the Group recorded a net write-back of impairment provision for trade receivables amounting to 
approximately RMB22.8 million (2017: Impairment provision amounted to RMB34.5 million).

COMMITMENTS
Details of the Group’s commitments are stated in note 26 of the interim financial statements.

CONTINGENT LIABILITIES
As at 30 June 2018, the Group did not have any material contingent liabilities.

CHARGE OF ASSETS
Save as disclosed in notes 16 and 19 of the interim financial statements relating to certain amounts of bank deposits 
pledged to secure the banking facilities, none of the Group’s assets were pledged as at 30 June 2018.

FOREIGN CURRENCY RISKS
The Group mainly operates in the PRC with most of its transactions settled in RMB. Except for the bank borrowings 
which were denominated in Hong Kong Dollar and United States Dollar, the Group’s assets and liabilities, and 
transactions arising from operation are mainly denominated in RMB. Accordingly, it is believed that the Group does not 
have any material foreign currency risks that would affect the Group’s operation. The Group has not used any forward 
contracts to hedge its foreign currency risks. However, the management will continue to monitor foreign currency risks 
and adopt prudent measures as appropriate.

SIGNIFICANT INVESTMENTS AND MATERIAL ACQUISITIONS AND DISPOSALS OF SUBSIDIARIES
During the Period, the Group did not have any significant investments or acquisitions or sales of subsidiaries. The Group 
will continue to seek opportunities to acquire and work with international brands in order to generate more returns for 
its Shareholders. No plans have been authorized by the Board for any material investments or additions of capital assets 
as at the date of this interim report.

HUMAN RESOURCES
As at 30 June 2018, the Group had approximately 8,600 employees (31 December 2017: approximately 8,500 
employees). The Group provided introductory orientation programs and continuous training to its employees. Topics 
covered include industry knowledge, technology and product knowledge, industry quality standards and work safety 
standards to enhance the service quality and standards of its staff. The Group will strive to strengthen human resources 
management to provide strong support for the development of the Group’s business through staff recruitment 
initiatives, optimization of the organizational structure and promulgation of its corporate culture to ensure that the 
Group will be able to maintain sustainable development in the future.
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FUTURE PROSPECTS 
2018 is the beginning of the new era for Xtep. Our new brand image 
is running + fashion, our new products are international level both 
technically and in style, and our new retail format is efficiently 
streamlined and centrally organized. The first half of 2018 saw strong 
growth both at the retail level and for the Group. We are optimistic for 
growth to accelerate in second half of the year and beyond, as Xtep 
has become a stronger brand. 

As our own brand has strengthened and is on 
the steady path for growth over the coming 
years, the Group is looking to build a multi-
brand portfolio that complements our core 
Xtep brand using our deep knowledge of 
the Chinese sportswear market. We take a 
cautious approach in making any investments 
or  acquis i t ions in  the best  interests  of 
Shareholders. We intend to utilize our current 
abundant cash balance to fund this brand 
portfolio building, as the Group currently have 
RMB 2.86 billion of net cash on the condensed 
consolidated statement of financial position.

The Group greatly appreciates the continued 
support given to us by our Shareholders. We 
will continue to put our Shareholders’ interests 
at the forefront, while strictly upholding the 
highest corporate governance standards, to 
generate strong and responsible results for the 
future. 
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CORPORATE GOVERNANCE CODE
The Company has complied with all the code provisions contained in the Corporate Governance Code throughout the 
Period, except for the deviation from code provision A.2.1 as disclosed below.

Under code provision A.2.1 of the Corporate Governance Code, the roles of the chairman and chief executive officer 
should be separate and should not be performed by the same individual. The Group does not at present separate the 
roles of the chairman and chief executive officer. Mr. Ding Shui Po is the chairman and chief executive officer of the 
Group. He has extensive experience in sportswear industry and is responsible for the overall corporate strategies, 
planning and business management of the Group. The Board considers that vesting the roles of chairman and chief 
executive officer in the same individual is beneficial to the business prospects and management of the Group. The 
balance of power and authorities is ensured by the operation of the Board and the senior management, which are 
comprised of experienced and high caliber individuals. As at the date of this report, the Board consisted of three 
executive Directors, one non-executive Director and three independent non-executive Directors and has a strong 
independence element in its composition.

MODEL CODE
The Company has also adopted the Model Code set out in Appendix 10 of the Listing Rules as its code of conduct 
regarding securities transactions by the Directors. Having made specific enquiry with all Directors of the Company, all 
Directors have confirmed that they have complied with the required standard set out in the Model Code and its code of 
conduct during the Period.

REVIEW OF INTERIM FINANCIAL STATEMENTS
Disclosure of financial information in this report complies with Appendix 16 of the Listing Rules. The audit committee 
of the Company has held meetings to discuss the internal controls and financial reporting matters of the Company, 
including the review of the interim results and the unaudited condensed consolidated interim financial statements for 
the six months ended 30 June 2018.

The external auditor of the Group has reviewed the interim financial information for the Period in accordance with Hong 
Kong Standard on Review Engagements 2410, “Review of Interim Financial Information Performed by the Independent 
Auditor of the Entity” issued by the Hong Kong Institute of Certified Public Accountants.
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PURCHASE, SALE OR REDEMPTION OF THE COMPANY’S LISTED SECURITIES
During the Period, the Company repurchased a total of 1,800,000 Shares on the Hong Kong Stock Exchange for an 
aggregate amount (excluding expenses) of HK$6,278,610. Such repurchased Shares were subsequently cancelled. 
Particulars of the Shares repurchased on the Hong Kong Stock Exchange are as follows:

     

Month of repurchase

Total number
of shares

repurchased
Highest price

paid per share
Lowest price

paid per share 

Aggregate
amount paid

(excluding 
expenses)

(HK$) (HK$) (HK$)
     
February 2018 1,800,000 3.65 3.37 6,278,610     

The Directors believe that the above repurchases were in the best interests of the Company and its Shareholders as a 
whole because:

(1) the Shares have been trading at a level which significantly undervalues the Company’s performance and underlying 
value. The Board is committed to actively manage the Company’s capital and the Board believes that the above 
share repurchases would create benefits to the Shareholders;

(2) as the Group’s three-year transformation as described in the Company’s announcement dated 8 December 2017 
is near the end, the Board expects the Group’s financial performance to turnaround in 2018, and cashflow to be 
stronger as compared to the past three years; and

(3) the Group’s financial position is stable with net cash of RMB1.16 (approximately HK$1.37) per Share, accounting 
for approximately 48.6% of the Group’s net asset, as of 30 June 2017.

The current healthy financial position and cashflow of the Group enables the Company to conduct the share repurchases 
while maintaining sufficient financial resources for continued growth of the Group’s operations.

Save as disclosed above, neither the Company nor any of its subsidiaries has purchased, sold or redeemed any of the 
Company’s listed securities during the Period.
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DISCLOSURE OF INTERESTS
Directors’ and Chief Executive’s Interests and Short Positions in Shares, Underlying Shares and Debentures
As at 30 June 2018, the Directors and the chief executive of the Company and their respective associates had the 
following interests or short positions in the shares, underlying shares and debentures of the Company and its associated 
corporations (within the meaning of Part XV of the SFO). They have notified to the Company and the Hong Kong Stock 
Exchange pursuant to Division 7 and 8 of Part XV of the SFO, including interests and short positions which the Directors 
and the chief executive of the Company are taken and deemed to have under such provisions of the SFO, or which are 
required to be and are recorded in the register required to be kept under Section 352 of the SFO or as otherwise notified 
to the Company and the Hong Kong Stock Exchange pursuant to the Model Code:

Long Positions in the Company

    

Name of Director Nature of interest
Number of 

Shares interested

Approximate 
percentage of 
interest in the 

issued share 
capital of 

the Company(1)

    
Mr. Ding Shui Po Founder and beneficiary of a 

discretionary trust(2)/
1,344,974,500 59.98%

Beneficial interests(3)

Ms. Ding Mei Qing Founder and beneficiary of a 
discretionary trust(2)

1,310,059,500 58.43%

Mr. Ding Ming Zhong Founder and beneficiary of a 
discretionary trust(2)

1,310,059,500 58.43%

Mr. Ho Yui Pok, Eleutherius Beneficial interests 2,900,000(4) 0.13%

Mr. Tan Wee Seng Beneficial interests 880,000(5) 0.04%    

Notes:

(1) It was based on 2,242,280,000 issued Shares of the Company as at 30 June 2018.

(2) Each of Mr. Ding Shui Po, Ms. Ding Mei Qing and Mr. Ding Ming Zhong established a family trust (each, a “Family Trust” and collectively, the “Family 
Trusts”) for the benefit of himself/herself and their respective family members. UBS Trustees (BVI) Limited is the trustee of the Family Trusts.

The Family Trusts (through their controlled companies) indirectly hold 1,310,059,500 Shares in aggregate and therefore each of Mr. Ding Shui Po, Ms. Ding 
Mei Qing and Mr. Ding Ming Zhong is deemed to be interested in 1,310,059,500 Shares of the Company.

(3) Mr. Ding Shui Po is also beneficially interested in 34,915,000 Shares of the Company.

(4) 1,500,000 of these shares are subject to the exercise of options granted on 29 July 2009 under the Share Option Scheme. Another 1,000,000 of these 
shares are subject to the exercise of options granted on 28 May 2010 under the Share Option Scheme. The remaining 400,000 shares of these shares were 
acquired by Mr. Ho Yui Pok, Eleutherius on the Hong Kong Stock Exchange.

(5) 600,000 of these shares are subject to the exercise of options granted on 30 March 2010 under the Share Option Scheme. Another 100,000 of these shares 
were issued to Mr. Tan Wee Seng upon the exercise of options granted on 7 December 2011 under the Share Option Scheme. The remaining 180,000 of 
these shares were acquired by Mr. Tan Wee Seng on the Stock Exchange.
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Saved as disclosed above, as at 30 June 2018, none of the Directors or the chief executive of the Company had or was 
deemed to have any interests or short position in the shares, underlying shares or debentures of the Company and its 
associated corporations (within the meaning of Part XV of the SFO), which had been recorded in the register maintained 
by the Company pursuant to section 352 of the SFO or which had been notified to the Company and the Stock Exchange 
pursuant to the Model Code.

At no time was the Company, or any of its holding company and subsidiaries a party to any arrangements to enable 
the Directors and the chief executive of the Company (including their spouse and children under 18 years of age) to 
hold any interest or short positions in the shares, underlying shares or debentures of the Company or its associated 
corporations (within the meaning of Part XV of the SFO).

Substantial Shareholders’ Interests and Short Positions in Shares and Underlying Shares

So far as is known to any Director or chief executive of the Company, as at 30 June 2018, the persons or corporations 
(other than the Directors or chief executive of the Company) who had interest or short positions in the shares and 
underlying shares of the Company which were required to be disclosed to the Company under the provisions of Division 
2 and 3 of Part XV of the SFO, or which were recorded in the register required to be kept under section 336 of the SFO 
were as follows:

    

Name of Shareholders Nature of Interest
Number of 

Shares interested

Approximate 
percentage of 

interest in 
issued share 

capital of 
the Company(1)

    
Group Success Beneficial interests 1,310,059,500 58.43%

Wan Xing International Holdings Limited Interests of controlled 
corporation(2)

1,310,059,500 58.43%

Ding Wang Fortune Limited Interests of controlled 
corporation(3)

1,310,059,500 58.43%

Guan Hong Development Limited Interests of controlled 
corporation(3)

1,310,059,500 58.43%

Ming Zhong Family Limited Interests of controlled 
corporation(3)

1,310,059,500 58.43%

UBS Trustees (BVI) Limited Trustee(3) 1,310,059,500 58.43%    

Notes:

(1) It was based on 2,242,280,000 issued Shares of the Company as at 30 June 2018.

(2) Wan Xing International Holdings Limited is deemed to be interested in shares held by Group Success by virtue of Group Success being 100% held by Wan 
Xing International Holdings Limited.

(3) Each of Mr. Ding Shui Po, Ms. Ding Mei Qing and Mr. Ding Ming Zhong established a family trust (each, a “Family Trust” and collectively, the “Family 
Trusts”) for the benefit of himself/herself and their respective family members. UBS Trustees (BVI) Limited is the trustee of the Family Trusts and, through 
its nominee UBS Nominees Limited, holds the entire issued share capital of each of Ding Wang Fortune Limited, Guan Hong Development Limited and Ming 
Zhong Family Limited as the respective trust assets under the Family Trusts.

Each of Ding Wang Fortune Limited, Guan Hong Development Limited and Ming Zhong Family Limited is deemed to be interested in shares held by Group 
Success by virtue of Group Success being 100% held by Wan Xing International Holdings Limited, which is in turn held as to 55%, 35% and 10% by Ding 
Wang Fortune Limited, Guan Hong Development Limited and Ming Zhong Family Limited, respectively.
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Save as disclosed above, as at 30 June 2018, the Directors and the chief executive of the Company are not aware of any 
other person or corporation having an interest or short position in the shares and underlying shares of the Company 
which would require to be disclosed to the Company under the provisions of Division 2 and 3 of Part XV of the SFO, or 
which were recorded in the register required to be kept by the Company pursuant to Section 336 of the SFO.

SHARE OPTION SCHEMES
Pre-IPO Share Option Scheme
The Company adopted the Pre-IPO Share Option Scheme on 7 May 2008 for the purpose of giving its employees an 
opportunity to have a personal stake in the Company and motivating its employees to optimize their performance and 
efficiency, and retaining its employees whose contributions are important to the long-term growth and profitability of 
the Group. Options to subscribe for an aggregate of 19,000,000 Shares were granted on 7 May 2008. The exercise price 
per Share is HK$3.24, being a discount of 20% to the global offering price. No further options would be granted under 
the Pre-IPO Share Option Scheme on or after the Listing Date. All options granted under the Pre-IPO Share Option 
Scheme may be exercised during the option period commencing from the end of twelve months after the Listing Date to 
the date falling 10 years from the offer date of the options and can only be exercised in the following manner:

  
Exercise period Maximum percentage of options exercisable

  
Anytime after the first anniversary of the Listing Date 30% of the total number of options granted
Anytime after the second anniversary of the Listing Date 30% of the total number of options granted
Anytime after the third anniversary of the Listing Date 40% of the total number of options granted  

Details of the share options granted under the Pre-IPO Share Option Scheme as at 30 June 2018 are as follows:

    

Outstanding as at 
1 January 2018

Exercised 
during the Period

Outstanding as at 
30 June 2018

    
Employees
In aggregate 11,475,000 11,475,000 –    

Save as disclosed above, no options granted under the Pre-IPO Share Option Scheme were exercised, lapsed or 
cancelled during the Period.

Share Option Scheme
The Company adopted the Share Option Scheme on 7 May 2008 for the purpose of motivating eligible persons to 
optimize their future contributions to the Group and/or reward them for their past contributions, attracting and 
retaining or otherwise maintaining on-going relationships with such eligible persons who are significant to and/or 
whose contributions are or will be beneficial to the performance, growth or success of the Group.

The maximum number of Shares which may be issued upon exercise of all options to be granted under the Share Option 
Scheme and any other schemes of the Group shall not in aggregate exceed 10% of the Shares in issued as at the Listing 
Date, i.e. 220,000,000 Shares. No option may be granted to any participant of the Share Option Scheme such that the 
total number of Shares issued and to be issued upon exercise of the options granted and to be granted to that person in 
any 12-month period up to the date of the latest grant exceeds 1% of the Company’s issued share capital from time to 
time.
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An option may be exercised in accordance with the terms of the Share Option Scheme at any time during a period 
as determined by the Board and not exceeding 10 years from the date of the grant. There is no minimum period for 
which an option must be held before it can be exercised. Participants of the Share Option Scheme are required to pay 
the Company HK$1.0 upon acceptance of the grant on or before 30 days after the offer date. The exercise price of the 
options is determined by the Board in its absolute discretion and shall not be less than whichever is the highest of:

(a) the nominal value of a Share;

(b) the closing price of a Share as stated in the Hong Kong Stock Exchange’s daily quotations sheets on the offer date; 
and

(c) the average closing price of a Share as stated in the Hong Kong Stock Exchange’s daily quotation sheets for the 
five Business Days immediately preceding the offer date.

The Share Option Scheme shall be valid and effective for a period of 10 years from the Listing Date, after which no 
further options will be granted or offered.

Details of the share options granted under the Share Option Scheme as at 30 June 2018 are as follows:

          

Name Date of Grant
Exercise price 

per Share
Exercise 
period(1)(2)(3)

Outstanding 
as at 1 January 

2018

Granted 
during the 

Period

Cancelled 
during 

the Period

Exercised 
during 

the Period

Lapsed 
during 

the Period

Outstanding 
as at 

30 June 2018
          

Directors
Mr. Ho Yui Pok, 

Eleutherius
29 July 2009 HK$4.11 29 July 2010 –  

28 July 2019

1,500,000 – – – – 1,500,000

Mr. Ho Yui Pok, 
Eleutherius

28 May 2010 HK$6.00 28 May 2012 –  
27 May 2020

1,000,000 – – – – 1,000,000

Mr. Tan Wee Seng 30 March 2010 HK$6.13 30 March 2011 –  
29 March 2020

600,000 – – – – 600,000

          

Employees
In aggregate 29 July 2009 HK$4.11 29 July 2010 –  

28 July 2019

7,790,000 – – (2,280,000) – 5,510,000

In aggregate 28 January 2010 HK$5.01 28 January 2011 –  
27 January 2020

500,000 – – – – 500,000

In aggregate 28 May 2010 HK$6.00 28 May 2012 –  
27 May 2020

8,000,000 – – – – 8,000,000

In aggregate 7 December 2011 HK$2.35 14 January 2012 –  
13 January 2021

23,695,000 – – (7,140,000) – 16,555,000

          

Total 43,085,000 – – (9,420,000) – 33,665,000          

The total number of shares available for issue under the Share Option Scheme is 33,665,000, representing 1.5% of the 
Company’s issued share capital as at the date of this interim report.

Save as disclosed above, during the Period, no share options were granted, exercised, lapsed or cancelled under the 
Share Option Scheme.
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Notes:

(1) Share options granted under the Share Option Scheme on 29 July 2009, 28 January 2010 and 30 March 2010 shall vest in the grantees in accordance with 
the timetable below (for this purpose, the date or each such date on which the share options are to vest being hereinafter referred to as a “Vesting Date”):

  
Vesting Date Percentage of Share Options to vest  
First anniversary of the Date of Grant 30% of the total number of options granted
Second anniversary of the Date of Grant 30% of the total number of options granted
Third anniversary of the Date of Grant 40% of the total number of options granted  

(2) Share options granted under the Share Option Scheme on 28 May 2010 shall vest in the grantee in accordance with the timetable below:

  
Vesting Date Percentage of Share Options to vest  
Second anniversary of the Date of Grant 30% of the total number of options granted
Third anniversary of the Date of Grant 70% of the total number of options granted  

(3) Share options replaced under the Share Option Scheme on 7 December 2011 shall vest in the grantee in accordance with the timetable below:

  
Vesting Date Percentage of Share Options to vest  
14 January 2012 40% of the total number of options granted
14 January 2013 30% of the total number of options granted
14 January 2014 30% of the total number of options granted  

(4) The weighted average closing price of the Shares immediately before the dates on which the options were exercised is HK$4.68.

Further details of the Pre-IPO Share Option Scheme and the Share Option Scheme are set out in note 23 to the interim 
financial statements.

SHARE AWARD SCHEME
On 1 August 2014, the Company has adopted the Share Award Scheme (“Scheme”) in which the Group’s employees, 
executives, officers or directors will be entitled to participate. Details of the Scheme are set out in the Company’s 
announcement dated 1 August 2014.

On 15 May 2015, the Board has paid to the trust established for the Scheme HK$160,000,000, and HK$152,600,000 of 
which was used to purchase 50,000,000 Shares as part of the trust fund and such Shares are held by the trustee for the 
benefit of the eligible participants under the trust. Details of the purchase are set out in the Company’s announcement 
dated 15 May 2015.

On 10 January 2017, the Board resolved to grant a total of 50,000,000 Shares to employees of the Group at nil 
consideration. These 50,000,000 Shares granted under the Scheme represent approximately 2.25% of the issued share 
capital of the Company as at the date of grant.

As of 30 June 2018, there were a total of 41,510,000 outstanding awarded Shares granted to certain employees of the 
Group, details of which are as follows:

        
Number of Awarded Shares 

As at Granted Vested Forfeited As at
1 January during during during 30 June

Name Date of Grant 2018 the Period the Period the Period 2018 Vesting period
        

Employees 10 January 2017 46,100,000 – (4,590,000) – 41,510,000 10 January 2018 to  
10 January 2022        

Save for the aforesaid, as at the date of this report, the Board neither granted any awards nor caused to pay the trustee 
the trust fund for purchase nor subscription of Shares.

Further details of Share Award Scheme are set out in note 24 to the interim financial statements.
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SPECIFIC PERFORMANCE OBLIGATIONS ON CERTAIN CONTROLLING SHAREHOLDERS
On 3 January 2017, the Company as borrower entered into a facility agreement (the “Facility Agreement”) with 
a consortium of nine banks arranged by Hang Seng Bank Limited (“HASE”), The Hongkong and Shanghai Banking 
Corporation Limited, Bank of China (Hong Kong) Limited, Industrial and Commercial Bank of China (Asia) Limited and 
CTBC Bank Co., Ltd. as mandated lead arrangers and bookrunners and HASE as the facility agent, pursuant to which a 
3.5-year dual currency term loan facility in the principal amount of US$116,000,000 and HK$651,000,000 (equivalent 
to approximately HK$1,555,800,000 in aggregate) (the “Facility”) was made available to the Company on the terms and 
conditions stated therein.

The Facility is guaranteed by certain subsidiaries of the Company.

It is provided in the Facility Agreement, among other things, that an event of default will occur if the following 
undertakings are not complied with and not remedied within 20 days of the earlier of (i) HASE, as the facility agent, 
giving notice to the Company and (ii) any of the Company or the guarantors named therein becoming aware of the 
failure to comply:

(a) Mr. Ding Shui Po will remain as the chairman of the Board;

(b) Mr. Ding Shui Po will maintain control over the management and business of the Group;

(c) Mr. Ding Shui Po and Ms. Ding Mei Qing (the “Majority Shareholders”) collectively will continue to own, directly 
or indirectly, at least 40% of the beneficial shareholding, carrying at least 40% of the voting rights in the Company, 
free from any security; or

(d) the Majority Shareholders collectively will remain to be the single largest shareholder of the Company.

In case of occurrence of an event of default which is continuing, HASE, as the facility agent, may by notice to the 
Company (a) cancel the whole or any part of the Facility whereupon the whole or relevant part of the Facility shall 
immediately be cancelled; (b) declare that all or part of the Facility, together with accrued interest, and all other 
amounts accrued or outstanding under the Facility Agreements and related documents be immediately due and payable, 
whereupon they shall become immediately due and payable; and/or (c) declare that all or part of the Facility be payable 
on demand, whereupon they shall immediately become payable on demand by HASE on the instructions of the majority 
lenders.

As at 30 June 2018 and as at the date of this report, Mr. Ding Shui Po was an executive Director, the chairman and a 
controlling Shareholder of the Company. Ms. Ding Mei Qing was an executive Director and a controlling Shareholder of 
the Company. Mr. Ding Shui Po and Ms. Ding Mei Qing collectively held indirectly approximately 58.43% of the issued 
share capital of the Company. Mr. Ding Shui Po also had personal beneficial interests in approximately 1.55% of the 
issued share capital of the Company.
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Six months ended 30 June

2018 2017
Notes RMB’000 RMB’000

(Unaudited) (Unaudited)
    

REVENUE 5 2,728,952 2,310,791

Cost of sales (1,535,825) (1,295,208)    
Gross profit 1,193,127 1,015,583

Other income and gains 5 142,810 95,749
Selling and distribution expenses (480,164) (385,286)
General and administrative expenses (263,730) (246,920)    
Operating profit 6 592,043 479,126

Net finance costs 7 (41,443) (12,149)    
PROFIT BEFORE TAX 550,600 466,977

Income tax expense 8 (174,956) (131,266)    
PROFIT FOR THE PERIOD 375,644 335,711    
Attributable to:

Ordinary equity holders of the Company 375,164 310,308
Non-controlling interests 480 25,403    

375,644 335,711    
EARNINGS PER SHARE ATTRIBUTABLE TO  

ORDINARY EQUITY HOLDERS OF THE COMPANY 10

Basic RMB17.26 cents RMB13.98 cents    
Diluted RMB16.75 cents RMB13.94 cents    
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Six months ended 30 June

2018 2017
RMB’000 RMB’000

(Unaudited) (Unaudited)
   

PROFIT FOR THE PERIOD 375,644 335,711

OTHER COMPREHENSIVE INCOME
Other comprehensive income to be reclassified to profit or loss in subsequent 

periods:
Exchange differences on translation of financial statements of  

operations outside Mainland China 62,850 26,785   
62,850 26,785   

Other comprehensive income not to be reclassified to 
 profit or loss in subsequent periods:
Fair value changes of equity instruments at fair value 
 through other comprehensive income 6,300 –   

6,300 –   
Other comprehensive income for the period, net of tax 69,150 26,785   
TOTAL COMPREHENSIVE INCOME FOR THE PERIOD 444,794 362,496   
Attributable to:

Ordinary equity holders of the Company 444,314 337,093
Non-controlling interests 480 25,403   

444,794 362,496   
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30 June 
2018

31 December 
2017

Notes RMB’000 RMB’000
(Unaudited) (Audited)

    
NON-CURRENT ASSETS
Property, plant and equipment 659,199 645,928
Investment properties 38,207 39,615
Prepaid land lease payments 237,664 240,630
Deposits for acquisition of land use right 59,905 –
Intangible assets 7,115 7,521
Equity instruments at fair value through other
 comprehensive income 14 102,500 -
Available-for-sale investments 14 – 92,000
Deposits and other receivables 13 13,130 26,208    
Total non-current assets 1,117,720 1,051,902    
CURRENT ASSETS
Inventories 11 1,028,613 717,851
Trade receivables 12 1,650,343 1,719,007
Bills receivables 12 56,300 87,500
Prepayments, deposits and other receivables 13 686,297 572,280
Tax recoverable 3,260 1,370
Derivative instruments at fair value through
 profit or loss 52,510 –
Structured bank deposits 15 490,000 715,000
Pledged bank deposits 16 146,200 56,526
Time deposits 16 580,000 180,000
Cash and cash equivalents 16 3,626,545 3,832,272    
Total current assets 8,320,068 7,881,806    
CURRENT LIABILITIES
Trade payables 17 1,216,294 1,027,714
Deposits received, other payables and accruals 18 541,574 564,617
Interest-bearing bank borrowings 19 1,270,827 830,865
Deferred subsidy 585 –
Tax payable 62,651 65,632    
Total current liabilities 3,091,931 2,488,828    
NET CURRENT ASSETS 5,228,137 5,392,978    
TOTAL ASSETS LESS CURRENT LIABILITIES 6,345,857 6,444,880    
NON-CURRENT LIABILITIES
Interest-bearing bank borrowings 19 707,271 1,019,159
Deferred tax liabilities 20 100,595 97,113
Deferred subsidy 22,220 –    
Total non-current liabilities 830,086 1,116,272    
NET ASSETS 5,515,771 5,328,608    
EQUITY
Equity attributable to ordinary equity holders of the Company
Share capital 21 19,759 19,603
Reserves 22 5,387,686 5,201,266    

5,407,445 5,220,869
Non-controlling interests 108,326 107,739    
Total equity 5,515,771 5,328,608    
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SIX MONTHS ENDED 30 JUNE 2018 (UNAUDITED)
   

Attributable to ordinary equity holders of the Company 

Reserves 

Share 
capital 

 Share
premium 

account 
Capital
reserve 

Statutory 
surplus 

fund 
Treasury 

 shares 

Share 
award

reserve 

Share 
option 

reserve 

Exchange 
fluctuation

reserve 

Fair
 value

reserve
 Retained 

profits 
Total 

reserves Total 

Non-
controlling 

interests 
Total 

equity 
Notes RMB'000 RMB'000 RMB'000 RMB'000 RMB'000 RMB'000 RMB'000 RMB'000 RMB'000 RMB'000 RMB'000 RMB'000 RMB'000 RMB'000

                
At 1 January 2018:
As originally stated 19,603 259,874 118,600 663,109 (81,189) 6,163 89,679 (45,226) - 4,190,256 5,201,266 5,220,869 107,739 5,328,608                

Impact of adopting Hong Kong 
Financial Reporting Standard 
("HKFRS") 9 2 - - - - - - - - 3,200 - 3,200 3,200 - 3,200                

As restated 19,603 259,874 118,600 663,109 (81,189) 6,163 89,679 (45,226) 3,200 4,190,256 5,204,466 5,224,069 107,739 5,331,808                

Profit for the period - - - - - - - - - 375,164 375,164 375,164 480 375,644

Other comprehensive income - - - - - - - 62,850 6,300 - 69,150 69,150 - 69,150                

Total comprehensive income 
for the period – – – – – – – 62,850 6,300 375,164 444,314 444,314 480 444,794

2017 final and special dividends 
declared and paid 9(b) – – – – – – – – – (258,081) (258,081) (258,081) – (258,081)

Cancellation of repurchased shares 21 (15) (5,115) 15 – – – – – – (15) (5,115) (5,130) – (5,130)
Exercise of share options 23 171 63,457 – – – – (11,888) – – – 51,569 51,740 – 51,740

Repurchase of shares 24 – – – – (65,363) – – – – – (65,363) (65,363) – (65,363)
Equity-settled share award 

arrangement 24 – – – – 15,896 – – – – – 15,896 15,896 – 15,896

Vesting of awarded shares 24 – – – – – (593) – – – 593 – – – –
Exchange differences related to 

foreign operations – – – – – – – – – – – – 107 107                

At 30 June 2018 19,759 318,216 118,615 663,109 (130,656) 5,570 77,791 17,624 9,500 4,307,917 5,387,686 5,407,445 108,326 5,515,771                

SIX MONTHS ENDED 30 JUNE 2017 (UNAUDITED)
   

Attributable to ordinary equity holders of the Company 

Reserves 

Share 
capital

Share 
premium 
account

Capital 
reserve

Statutory 
surplus 

fund
Treasury 

shares

Share 
award 

reserve

Share 
option 

reserve

Exchange 
fluctuation 

reserve

Fair 
value

 reserve
Retained 

profits
Total 

reserves Total

Non-
controlling 

interests
Total 

equity
Notes RMB’000 RMB’000 RMB’000 RMB’000 RMB’000 RMB’000 RMB’000 RMB’000 RMB’000 RMB’000 RMB’000 RMB’000 RMB’000 RMB’000

                
At 1 January 2017 19,572 250,628 118,600 583,669 (120,447) – 91,699 (122,670) – 4,132,397 4,933,876 4,953,448 69,314 5,022,762

Profit for the period – – – – – – – – – 310,308 310,308 310,308 25,403 335,711

Other comprehensive income – – – – – – – 26,785 – – 26,785 26,785 – 26,785                
Total comprehensive income  

for the period – – – – – – – 26,785 – 310,308 337,093 337,093 25,403 362,496

Equity-settled share award 
arrangement 24 – – – – 15,030 – – – – – 15,030 15,030 – 15,030

2016 final and special dividends 
declared and paid 9(b) – – – – – – – – – (118,094) (118,094) (118,094) – (118,094)

Exercise of share options 23 6 1,701 – – – – (372) – – – 1,329 1,335 – 1,335                
At 30 June 2017 19,578 252,329 118,600 583,669 (105,417) – 91,327 (95,885) – 4,324,611 5,169,234 5,188,812 94,717 5,283,529                
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Six months ended 30 June

2018 2017
RMB’000 RMB’000

(Unaudited) (Unaudited)
   

Operating activities:
Cash from operations 433,840 92,373
Income tax paid (176,345) (161,711)
Others (32,601) (14,306)   
NET CASH FLOWS FROM/(USED IN) OPERATING ACTIVITIES 224,894 (83,644)

NET CASH FLOWS FROM/(USED IN) INVESTING ACTIVITIES(i) (339,467) 640,933

NET CASH FLOWS FROM/(USED IN) FINANCING ACTIVITIES(ii) (87,785) 17,684   
NET INCREASE/(DECREASE) IN CASH AND CASH EQUIVALENTS (202,358) 574,973
Cash and cash equivalents at beginning of period 3,832,272 2,846,532
Effect of foreign exchange rate changes, net (3,369) (65)   
Cash and cash equivalents at end of period 3,626,545 3,421,440   
ANALYSIS OF BALANCES OF CASH AND CASH EQUIVALENTS
Cash and cash equivalents as stated in the condensed  

consolidated statement of financial position 3,626,545 3,421,440   

The accompanying notes form part of these interim financial statements.

(i) Net cash flows from/(used in) investing activities for the period included increase in fixed deposits held at banks with maturity over three months of 
RMB400,000,000 (2017: decrease in fixed deposits of RMB220,000,000), decrease in structured bank deposits of RMB225,000,000 (2017: increase in 
structured bank deposits of RMB150,000,000), investment income derived from derivative instruments at fair value through profit or loss (“FVPL“) and 
structured bank deposits of RMB48,599,000 (2017: dividend and investment income derived from available-for-sales investments and structured bank 
deposits of RMB31,167,000); increase in pledged bank deposits of RMB89,674,000 (2017: decrease in pledged bank deposits of RMB571,115,000); 
increase in derivative instruments at fair value through profit or loss of RMB52,510,000 (2017: Nil); proceed from a disposal of an equity instrument at fair 
value through other comprehensive income (“FVOCI“) of RMB24,000,000 (2017: Nil); increase in an equity instrument at FVOCI of RMB25,000,000 (2017: 
Nil) and increase in deposits for acquisition of land use right of RMB59,905,000 (2017: Nil).

(ii) Net cash flows from/(used in) financing activities for the period included the dividends paid to ordinary equity holders of the Company of RMB258,081,000 
(2017: RMB118,094,000), net proceeds from bank borrowings of RMB178,772,000 (2017: RMB132,540,000), net proceeds from exercise of share options 
of RMB51,740,000 (2017: RMB1,336,000) and payment for repurchase of shares for the share award scheme of RMB65,363,000 (2017: Nil).
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NOTES TO CONDENSED CONSOLIDATED 
INTERIM FINANCIAL STATEMENTS

30 June 2018

1. CORPORATE AND GROUP INFORMATION
Xtep International Holdings Limited (the “Company”) is a limited liability company incorporated in the Cayman Islands. 
Pursuant to an announcement of the Company dated 21 February 2018, the Company’s principal place of business in 
Hong Kong has been changed from Suite 2401–02, 24/F, Shui On Centre, 6–8 Harbour Road, Wanchai, Hong Kong to 
Unit A, 27/F, Tower A, Billion Centre, 1 Wang Kwong Road, Kowloon Bay, Kowloon, Hong Kong with effect from 1 March 
2018.

During the period, the Company and its subsidiaries (collectively referred to as the “Group”) were engaged in the 
design, development, manufacture and marketing of sportswear, including footwear, apparel and accessory products, 
sold mainly under the self-owned Xtep brand. There were no significant changes in the nature of the Group’s principal 
activities during the period.

In the opinion of the directors, the ultimate holding company of the Company is Wan Xing International Holdings 
Limited, which is a limited liability company incorporated in the British Virgin Islands.

2. BASIS OF PREPARATION AND CHANGES IN ACCOUNTING POLICIES
2.1. Basis of preparation

The unaudited condensed consolidated interim financial statements have been prepared in accordance with 
Hong Kong Accounting Standard (“HKAS”) 34 “Interim Financial Reporting” issued by the Hong Kong Institute of 
Certified Public Accountants (the “HKICPA”) and the applicable disclosure requirements of Appendix 16 to the 
Rules Governing the Listing of Securities on The Stock Exchange of Hong Kong Limited (the “Listing Rules”).

The condensed consolidated interim financial statements do not include all the information and disclosures 
required in the financial statements, and should be read in conjunction with the annual financial statements for the 
year ended 31 December 2017.

The condensed consolidated interim financial statements have been prepared under the historical cost convention, 
except for derivative instruments at FVPL and equity instruments at FVOCI. The accounting policies adopted in 
the preparation of the condensed consolidated interim financial statements are consistent with those followed in 
the preparation of the Group’s annual financial statements for the year ended 31 December 2017 except for the 
changes in accounting policies made after the adoption of the revised HKFRSs as further detailed in note 2.2 below.

2.2. Changes in accounting policies
In the current period, the Group has applied, for the first time, the following new and revised Hong Kong Financial 
Reporting Standards (“HKFRSs”) issued by the HKICPA which are effective for the Group’s financial year beginning 
on 1 January 2018:

Amendments to HKFRS 2 Classification and Measurement of Share-based Payment Transactions
Amendments to HKFRS 4 Applying HKFRS 9 Financial Instruments with HKFRS 4 Insurance 

Contracts
HKFRS 9 Financial Instruments
HKFRS 15 Revenue from Contracts with Customers
Amendments to HKFRS 15 Clarifications to HKFRS 15 Revenue from Contracts with Customers
Amendments to HKAS 40 Transfers of Investment Property
HK(IFRIC)-Int 22 Foreign Currency Transactions and Advance Consideration
Annual Improvements 2014–2016 Cycle Amendments to HKFRS 1 and HKAS 28
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2. BASIS OF PREPARATION AND CHANGES IN ACCOUNTING POLICIES (CONTINUED)
2.2. Changes in accounting policies (continued)

Saved as further explained below, the adoption of other new and revised HKFRSs has had no significant financial 
effect on the condensed consolidated interim financial statements of the Group. The principal effects of adopting 
HKFRS 9 and HKFRS 15 are as follows:

HKFRS 9 Financial Instruments
HKFRS 9 brings together all phases of the financial instruments project to replace HKAS 39 and all previous 
versions of HKFRS 9 for annual periods on or after 1 January 2018. The Group has not restated comparative 
information for 2017 for financial instruments in the scope of HKFRS 9. Therefore, the comparative information for 
2017 is reported under HKAS 39 and is not comparable to the information presented for 2018. Differences arising 
from the adoption of HKFRS 9 have been recognised directly in fair value reserve and other relevant statement of 
financial position items as of 1 January 2018.

(a) Classification and measurement
The new classification and measurement of the Group’s financial assets are as follows:

(i) Debt instruments at amortised cost for financial assets that are held within a business model with 
the objective to hold the financial assets in order to collect contractual cash flows that meet “solely 
payments of principal and interest” on the principal amount outstanding (the “SPPI criterion”). This 
category includes the Group’s derivative financial instrument held for trading, trade receivables, bills 
receivables, other receivables, loan to a then investee company, structured bank deposits, pledged bank 
deposits and time deposits.

(ii) Equity instruments at FVOCI, with no recycling of gains or losses to profit or loss on derecognition. This 
category only includes equity instruments, which the Group intends to hold for the foreseeable future 
and which the Group has irrevocably elected to so classify upon initial recognition or transition. The 
Group classified its equity instruments as equity instruments at FVOCI. Equity instruments at FVOCI 
are not subject to an impairment assessment under HKFRS 9. Under HKAS 39, the Group’s equity 
instruments were classified as available-for-sale financial assets.

(iii) Financial assets at FVPL comprise derivative instruments which the Group had not irrevocably 
elected, at initial recognition or transition, to classify at FVOCI. This category would also include debt 
instruments whose cash flow characteristics fail the SPPI criterion or are not held within a business 
model whose objective is either to collect contractual cash flows, or to both collect contractual cash 
flows and sell. The Group classified its derivative instruments as derivative instruments at FVPL.
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2. BASIS OF PREPARATION AND CHANGES IN ACCOUNTING POLICIES (CONTINUED)
2.2. Changes in accounting policies (continued)

HKFRS 9 Financial Instruments (continued)
(a) Classification and measurement (continued)

A reconciliation between the carrying amounts under HKAS 39 to the balances under HKFRS 9 which require 
reclassification and remeasurement as of 1 January 2018 is as follows:

HKAS 39 HKFRS 9
Measurement Reclassification Remeasurement Measurement

RMB’000 RMB’000 RMB’000 RMB’000
     

Financial assets
Available-for-sale investments 92,000 (92,000) – –
Equity instruments at FVOCI – 92,000 3,200 95,200     

92,000 – 3,200 95,200     

(b) Impairment
The adoption of HKFRS 9 has fundamentally changed the Group’s accounting for impairment losses for 
financial assets by replacing HKAS 39’s incurred loss approach with a forward-looking expected credit loss 
(“ECL”) approach.

HKFRS 9 requires the Group to record an allowance for ECLs for all loans and other debt financial assets not 
held at FVPL.

ECLs are based on the difference between the contractual cash flows due in accordance with the contract 
and all the cash flows that the Group expects to receive. The shortfall is then discounted at an approximation 
to the asset’s original effective interest rate.

The adoption of the ECL requirements of HKFRS 9 does not have a significant financial effect on the 
condensed consolidated interim financial statements.
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2. BASIS OF PREPARATION AND CHANGES IN ACCOUNTING POLICIES (CONTINUED)
2.2. Changes in accounting policies (continued)

HKFRS 9 Financial Instruments (continued)
The impact of transition to HKFRS 9 on fair value reserve under equity is as follows:

RMB’000
  

Fair value reserve:
Closing balance under HKAS 39 (31 December 2017) –
Reclassification of investments from available-for-sale investments to  

equity instruments at FVOCI 3,200  
Opening balance under HKFRS 9 (1 January 2018) 3,200  

HKFRS 15 Revenue from contracts with customers
HKFRS 15 supersedes HKAS 11 Construction Contracts , HKAS 18 Revenue and related Interpretations and it 
applies to all revenue arising from contracts with customers, unless those contracts are in the scope of other 
standards. The new standard establishes a five-step model to account for revenue arising from contracts with 
customers. Under HKFRS 15, revenue is recognised at an amount that reflects the consideration to which an entity 
expects to be entitled in exchange for transferring goods or services to a customer.

The standard requires entities to exercise judgement, taking into consideration all of the relevant facts and 
circumstances when applying each step of the model to contracts with their customers. The standard also 
specifies the accounting for the incremental costs of obtaining a contract and the costs directly related to fulfilling 
a contract. The adoption of this standard do not have a significant financial effect on the condensed consolidated 
interim financial statements of the Group.

3. SIGNIFICANT ACCOUNTING JUDGEMENTS AND ESTIMATES
The preparation of the condensed consolidated interim financial statements in conformity with HKAS 34 requires 
management to make judgements, estimates and assumptions that affect the reported amounts of revenues, expenses, 
assets and liabilities, and their accompanying disclosures, and the disclosure of contingent liabilities. Uncertainty about 
these assumptions and estimates could result in outcomes that could require a material adjustment to the carrying 
amounts of the assets or liabilities affected in the future.

In preparing the condensed consolidated interim financial statements, the significant judgements made by management 
in applying the Group’s accounting policies and key sources of estimation uncertainty were the same as those used by 
management in the preparation of the Group’s annual financial statements for the year ended 31 December 2017, except 
for the fair values of derivative instruments at FVPL and equity instruments at FVOCI.

4. OPERATING SEGMENT INFORMATION
The Group is principally engaged in the manufacture and sale of sportswear, including footwear, apparel and accessories. 
All of the Group’s products are of a similar nature and subject to similar risk and returns. Accordingly, the Group’s 
operating activities are attributable to a single reportable segment.

In addition, the Group’s revenue, expenses, results, assets and liabilities and capital expenditures are predominantly 
attributable to a single geographical region, which is the People’s Republic of China (the “PRC”). Therefore, no analysis 
by geographical region is presented.
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5. REVENUE, OTHER INCOME AND GAINS
Revenue represents the net invoiced value of goods sold during the period, after allowances for returns and trade 
discounts.

An analysis of revenue, other income and gains is as follows:

  

Six months ended 30 June

2018 2017
RMB’000 RMB’000

(Unaudited) (Unaudited)
   

Revenue
Manufacture and sale of sportswear:

Footwear 1,769,219 1,534,804
Apparel 901,667 726,483
Accessories 58,066 49,504   

2,728,952 2,310,791   
Other income and gains
Subsidy income from the PRC government* 77,562 58,982
Rental income 2,257 1,831
Investment income derived from derivative instruments at FVPL and 

structured bank deposits 48,599 –
Investment income derived from available-for-sale investments and 

structured bank deposits – 29,667
Dividend income from an available-for-sale investment – 1,500
Scrap sales income 6,284 –
Others 8,108 3,769   

142,810 95,749   
2,871,762 2,406,540   

* There are no unfulfilled conditions or contingencies relating to these subsidies.

6. OPERATING PROFIT
The Group’s operating profit is arrived at after charging/(crediting):

  

Six months ended 30 June

2018 2017
RMB’000 RMB’000

(Unaudited) (Unaudited)
   

Advertising and promotional costs 335,959 281,960
Provision/(write-back of provision) for impaired trade receivables, net (22,757) 34,521
Provision for inventories 26,058 –
Research and development costs* 70,246 64,269
Depreciation 32,091 26,252
Amortisation of intangible assets 843 496
Amortisation of prepaid land lease payments 2,966 2,669
Staff costs 293,317 243,975
Equity-settled share award scheme expense 15,896 15,030   

* The research and development costs for the six months ended 30 June 2018 included RMB42,542,000 (six months ended 30 June 2017: 
RMB39,021,000) relating to the depreciation of research and development centres and staff costs for research and development activities, which 
were also included in the total amounts disclosed above for each of these types of expenses.
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7. NET FINANCE COSTS
An analysis of net finance costs is as follows:

   

Six months ended 30 June

2018 2017
RMB’000 RMB’000

Note (Unaudited) (Unaudited)
    

Interest expense on bank loans 25,356 16,076
Interest expense on discounted bills receivables 35,050 21,301
Amortisation of bank charges on syndicated loans 8,230 4,556
Bank interest income (27,246) (23,071)
Interest income on a currency swap (559) –
Fair value loss/(gains), net: derivative instruments 

– transactions not qualified as hedges* 13 612 (6,713)    
41,443 12,149    

* The Group entered into interest rate and currency swap contracts for its floating-interest loans denominated in United States dollars (“US$”) to 
manage its exposure to interest rate and exchange rate fluctuation.

8. INCOME TAX
No provision for Hong Kong profits tax has been made as the Group did not generate any assessable profits arising in 
Hong Kong for the six months ended 30 June 2018 (six months ended 30 June 2017: Nil). Taxes on profits assessable 
elsewhere have been calculated at the rates of tax prevailing in the jurisdictions in which the Group operates.

  

Six months ended 30 June

2018 2017
RMB’000 RMB’000

(Unaudited) (Unaudited)
   

Current tax – Overseas
Charge for the period 147,674 123,283
Underprovision in prior periods 7,282 7,983   

154,956 131,266
Deferred tax 20,000 –   

174,956 131,266   

9. DIVIDENDS
(a) Dividends payable to ordinary equity holders of the Company attributable to the period:

  

Six months ended 30 June

2018 2017
RMB’000 RMB’000

(Unaudited) (Unaudited)
   

Interim dividend – HK10.5 cents (six months ended 30 June 2017: 
HK8.5 cents) per ordinary share 204,374 162,686   

At the board meeting held on 22 August 2018, the board of directors declared and approved an interim dividend 
of HK10.5 cents (equivalent to approximately RMB9.1 cents) per ordinary share, totalling approximately 
HK$235,439,000 (equivalent to approximately RMB204,374,000), for the six months ended 30 June 2018. This 
interim dividend has not been recognised as a liability in the condensed consolidated interim financial statements.



Interim Report 2018  Xtep International Holdings Limited 57

30 June 2018

NOTES TO CONDENSED CONSOLIDATED INTERIM FINANCIAL STATEMENTS

9. DIVIDENDS (CONTINUED)
(a) Dividends payable to ordinary equity holders of the Company attributable to the period: (continued)

At the board meeting held on 23 August 2017, the board of directors declared and approved an interim dividend 
of HK8.5 cents (equivalent to approximately RMB7.3 cents) per ordinary share, totalling approximately 
HK$188,716,000 (equivalent to approximately RMB162,686,000), for the six months ended 30 June 2017. This 
interim dividend has not been recognised as a liability in the condensed consolidated interim financial statements.

(b) Dividends paid to ordinary equity holders of the Company during the period:

  

Six months ended 30 June

2018 2017
RMB’000 RMB’000

(Unaudited) (Unaudited)
   

Dividends paid during the period:
Final dividends in respect of the financial year ended:

31 December 2017 – HK4.5 cents per ordinary share 80,094 –
31 December 2016 – HK3.25 cents per ordinary share – 63,968

Special dividends in respect of the financial year ended:
31 December 2017 – HK10.0 cents per ordinary share 177,987 –
31 December 2016 – HK2.75 cents per ordinary share – 54,126   

258,081 118,094   

10. EARNINGS PER SHARE ATTRIBUTABLE TO ORDINARY EQUITY HOLDERS OF THE COMPANY
(a) Basic earnings per share

The calculation of the basic earnings per share amount for the six months ended 30 June 2018 was based on 
the profit for the period attributable to ordinary equity holders of the Company of RMB375,164,000 (six months 
ended 30 June 2017: RMB310,308,000) and the weighted average number of ordinary shares in issue during the 
six months ended 30 June 2018 of 2,173,935,000 (six months ended 30 June 2017: 2,219,783,000), as adjusted to 
exclude the shares held under the share award scheme of the Company (note 24).

(b) Diluted earnings per share
The calculation of the diluted earnings per share amount for the six months ended 30 June 2018 is based on the 
profit for the period attributable to ordinary equity holders of the Company of RMB375,164,000 (six months ended 
30 June 2017: RMB310,308,000). The weighted average number of ordinary shares of 2,239,660,000 (six months 
ended 30 June 2017: 2,226,705,000) used in the calculation is the weighted average number of 2,173,935,000 
(six months ended 30 June 2017: 2,219,783,000) ordinary shares in issue during that period, as used in the basic 
earnings per share calculation, the weighted average number of ordinary shares assumed to have been issued at 
nil consideration on the deemed exercise of all share options into 9,865,000 (six months ended 30 June 2017: 
6,922,000) ordinary shares during that period, 50,000,000 (six months ended 30 June 2017: Nil) awarded shares 
held under the share award scheme of the Company adjusted by 4,362,000 (six months ended 30 June 2017: Nil) 
awarded shares vested and 10,222,000 shares repurchased (30 June 2017: Nil) during the six months ended 30 
June 2018.

11. INVENTORIES
  

30 June 2018 31 December 2017
RMB’000 RMB’000

(Unaudited) (Audited)
   

Raw materials 179,341 140,558
Work in progress 81,012 73,473
Finished goods 768,260 503,820   

1,028,613 717,851   

During the six months ended 30 June 2018, provision for inventories amounting to RMB26,058,000 (six months ended 
30 June 2017: Nil) was charged to the condensed consolidated income statement.
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12. TRADE AND BILLS RECEIVABLES
   

30 June 2018 31 December 2017
Notes RMB’000 RMB’000

(Unaudited) (Audited)
    

Trade receivables 2,204,287 2,295,708
Less: Provision for impaired receivables (553,944) (576,701)    

(a) 1,650,343 1,719,007    
Bills receivables (b) 56,300 87,500    

The Group’s trading terms with its customers are mainly on credit, except for new customers, where payment in advance 
is normally required. The credit period is generally three to four months. Each customer has a maximum credit limit. The 
Group seeks to maintain strict control over its outstanding receivables and has a credit control department to minimise 
credit risk. Overdue balances are reviewed regularly by senior management. The Group’s trade receivables relate to a 
number of diversified customers and there is certain concentration of credit risk. The Group does not hold any collateral 
or other credit enhancements over its trade receivable balances. Trade receivables are non-interest-bearing.

Notes:

(a) An ageing analysis of the Group’s trade receivables at the end of the reporting period, based on the invoice date and net of provision, is as follows:

  

30 June 2018 31 December 2017

RMB’000 RMB’000

(Unaudited) (Audited)
   

Within 3 months 1,027,919 1,232,647

4 to 6 months 464,547 267,327

Over 6 months 157,877 219,033   
1,650,343 1,719,007   

An ageing analysis of the Group’s trade receivables at the end of the reporting period, based on the payment due date, that are not considered to be 
impaired is as follows:

  

30 June 2018 31 December 2017

RMB’000 RMB’000

(Unaudited) (Audited)
   

Neither past due nor impaired 859,880 976,357

Less than 3 months past due 278,366 148,298

Past due over 3 months 24,329 126,003   
1,162,575 1,250,658   

Receivables that were neither past due nor impaired relate to a number of diversified customers for whom there was no recent history of default.

Receivables that were past due but not impaired relate to a number of independent customers that have a good repayment record with the Group 
or relate to a portion of the receivables expected to be recovered from independent customers. Based on past experience, the directors of the 
Company are of the opinion that no impairment allowance is necessary in respect of these balances as there has not been a significant change in 
credit quality and the balances are still considered fully recoverable.

(b) The maturity dates of the Group’s bills receivables at the end of the reporting period are analysed as follows:

  

30 June 2018 31 December 2017

RMB’000 RMB’000

(Unaudited) (Audited)
   

Within 3 months 30,000 63,000

4 to 6 months 26,300 24,500   
56,300 87,500   

None of the above bills receivables is either past due or impaired.
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13. PREPAYMENTS, DEPOSITS AND OTHER RECEIVABLES
   

30 June 2018 31 December 2017
Notes RMB’000 RMB’000

(Unaudited) (Audited)
    

Prepayments 100,177 79,870
Deposits and advance payments to suppliers 252,136 213,395
Deposits and advance payments to subcontractors 97,267 125,237
Loan to a then investee company (a) 60,000 60,000
Other deposits 16,809 13,815
Value added tax (“VAT”) recoverable 134,379 85,270
Other receivables 38,659 20,264
Derivative financial instrument (b) – 637    

699,427 598,488    
Less: Non-current portion (13,130) (26,208)    

686,297 572,280    

Notes:

(a) The loan granted to a then investee company bears interest at 4.5675% per annum and is repayable in twelve months. The loan is secured by the 
guarantor’s land and building located at Putian, Fujian Province, the PRC.

(b) The Group has entered into a currency swap contract to manage its exchange rate exposures which the documentation did not meet the criteria for 
hedge accounting. Loss in fair value of non-hedging currency derivative instrument for the period amounting to RMB612,000 (six months ended 30 
June 2017: Gains of RMB6,713,000) (note 7) was debited to the condensed consolidated income statement.

None of the above assets is either past due or impaired. The financial assets included in the above balances related to 
receivables for which there was no recent history of default.

14. AVAILABLE-FOR-SALE INVESTMENTS AND EQUITY INSTRUMENTS AT FAIR VALUE THROUGH OTHER 
COMPREHENSIVE INCOME
   

Equity instruments
at fair value

through other
comprehensive

 income
Available-for-

sale investments
Notes RMB’000 RMB’000

    
At 31 December 2017 (a) – 92,000
Reclassification by adoption of HKFRS 9 (note 2) 92,000 (92,000)
Remeasurement by adoption of HKFRS 9 (note 2) 3,200 –    
At 1 January 2018 95,200 –
Addition (b) 25,000 –
Disposal (c) (24,000) –
Change in fair values  (d) 6,300 –    
At 30 June 2018 102,500 –    

Notes:

(a) As at 31 December 2017, the Group held investments with carrying values of RMB35,000,000, RMB33,000,000 and RMB24,000,000, representing 
5%, 11% and 3% equity interests in three corporate entities, which were established in the PRC on 22 December 2014, 22 October 2012, and 10 
September 2010 with paid-up capital of RMB700,000,000, RMB300,000,000 and RMB800,000,000, respectively. The above investments were 
stated at cost less impairment as at 31 December 2017.

(b) During the period, the Group paid a further RMB25,000,000 as capital into an investment. As at 30 June 2018, the Group had 5% equity interest (31 
December 2017: 5%) in the investee company with an enlarged paid-up capital of RMB1,200,000,000.
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14. AVAILABLE-FOR-SALE INVESTMENTS AND EQUITY INSTRUMENTS AT FAIR VALUE THROUGH OTHER 
COMPREHENSIVE INCOME (CONTINUED)
Notes: (Continued)
(c) During the period, the Group disposed its 3% equity interest in an investment with a carrying value of RMB24,000,000 at a cash consideration of 

RMB24,000,000 to a non-controlling interest with no material gain or loss resulted.

(d) During the period, the fair value gains of RMB6,300,000 (six months ended 30 June 2017: Nil) in respect of the Group’s equity instruments at 
FVOCI were recognised in the condensed consolidated statement of comprehensive income.

15. STRUCTURED BANK DEPOSITS
The structured bank deposits are time deposits with fixed maturity periods of nine to twelve months (31 December 
2017: five to twelve months) and interest-bearing at floating rates based on the fluctuation in the London Interbank 
Offered Rate (“LIBOR”). The structured bank deposits are stated at amortised cost at the end of the reporting period.

16. TIME DEPOSITS, CASH AND BANK BALANCES AND PLEDGED BANK DEPOSITS
   

30 June 2018 31 December 2017
Note RMB’000 RMB’000

(Unaudited) (Audited)
    

Time deposits 985,464 503,151
Cash and bank balances 3,367,281 3,565,647    

4,352,745 4,068,798    
Less: Pledged bank deposits for:

– short term bank loans 19 (146,200) (44,526)
– bank guarantees* – (12,000)    

(146,200) (56,526)    
Less: Time deposits with original maturity of more than three 

months when acquired (580,000) (180,000)    
Cash and cash equivalents 3,626,545 3,832,272    

* These time deposits were pledged to secure the bank guarantees granted for the Group in relation to the construction of buildings and adherence to 
the construction timeline on the land acquired by the Group.

At the end of the reporting period, the cash and bank balances and time deposits of the Group denominated in RMB 
amounted to RMB3,202,196,000 (2017: RMB3,467,535,000) and RMB985,464,000 (2017: RMB503,151,000), 
respectively. RMB is not freely convertible into other currencies. However, under Mainland China’s Foreign Exchange 
Control Regulations and Administration of Settlement, Sale and Payment of Foreign Exchange Regulations, the Group is 
permitted to exchange RMB for other currencies through banks authorised to conduct foreign exchange business.

Cash at banks earns interest at floating rates based on daily bank deposit rates. Time deposits are made for varying 
periods of between one day and six months (2017: between one day and six months) depending on the immediate cash 
requirements of the Group, and earn interest at the respective deposit rates. The bank balances and pledged deposits are 
deposited with creditworthy banks with no recent history of default.
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17. TRADE PAYABLES
An ageing analysis of the Group’s trade payables at the end of the reporting period, based on the invoice date, is as 
follows:

  

30 June 2018 31 December 2017
RMB’000 RMB’000

(Unaudited) (Audited)
   

Within 3 months 1,106,374 918,923
3 to 6 months 25,479 38,159
Over 6 months 84,441 70,632   
Trade payables 1,216,294 1,027,714   

The trade payables are non-interest-bearing and are normally settled within 60 to 90 days.

18. DEPOSITS RECEIVED, OTHER PAYABLES AND ACCRUALS
  

30 June 2018 31 December 2017
RMB’000 RMB’000

(Unaudited) (Audited)
   

Deposits and advances from customers 65,458 65,396
Other payables 181,201 163,645
VAT payables 789 8,205
Accruals 294,126 327,371   

541,574 564,617   

19. INTEREST-BEARING BANK BORROWINGS
    

30 June 2018 31 December 2017

(Unaudited) (Audited)

Notes

Effective 
interest rate 

per annum 
% Maturity RMB’000

Effective 
interest rate 

per annum 
% Maturity RMB’000

        
Current
Current portion of syndicated loans (a) HIBOR/LIBOR

+1.65%
2019 563,534 HIBOR/LIBOR 

+1.65%
2018 284,586

Other bank loans (b) HIBOR+1.1%
to 1.35%

2019 707,293 HIBOR+1.1% 
to 1.35%

2018 546,279

        
1,270,827 830,865

Non-current
Syndicated loans (a) HIBOR/LIBOR

+1.65%
2019–2020 707,271 HIBOR/LIBOR 

+1.65%
2019–2020 1,019,159

        
1,978,098 1,850,024        
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19. INTEREST-BEARING BANK BORROWINGS (CONTINUED)
  

30 June 2018 31 December 2017
RMB’000 RMB’000

(Unaudited) (Audited)
   

Analysed into:
Bank loans repayable:

Within one year and on demand 1,270,827 830,865
In the second year 565,548 580,882
In the third to fifth years, inclusive 141,723 438,277   

1,978,098 1,850,024   

Notes:

(a) The bank loans were supported by a corporate guarantee provided by certain wholly-owned subsidiaries of the Company, to the extent of 
HK$651,000,000 (equivalent to approximately RMB531,867,000) (2017: HK$651,000,000 (equivalent to approximately RMB550,746,000)) and 
US$116,000,000 (equivalent to approximately RMB743,676,000) (2017: US$116,000,000 (equivalent to approximately RMB766,442,000)) at the 
end of the reporting period.

(b) The bank loans were supported by:

(i) the pledge of certain of the Group’s time deposits amounting to RMB146,200,000 (31 December 2017: RMB44,526,000); and

(ii) corporate guarantees provided by wholly-owned subsidiaries of the Company to the extent of HK$1,354,039,000 (equivalent to 
approximately RMB1,106,250,000) (31 December 2017: HK$1,350,473,000 (equivalent to approximately RMB1,142,500,000)) at the end 
of the reporting period.

As at 30 June 2018, except for the bank loan of RMB740,081,000 (31 December 2017: RMB758,384,000) which was 
denominated in the US$, all bank borrowings were denominated in Hong Kong dollars.

20. DEFERRED TAX LIABILITIES
Pursuant to the income tax law of the PRC, a 10% withholding tax rate is levied on dividends declared to foreign 
investors from the foreign investment enterprises established in Mainland China. The requirement is effective from 1 
January 2008 and applies to earnings accrued after 31 December 2007. A lower withholding tax rate may be applied if 
there is a tax treaty between Mainland China and the jurisdiction of the foreign investors. For the Group, the applicable 
rate for the withholding tax is 5% or 10%. In estimating the withholding taxes on dividends expected to be distributed 
by those subsidiaries established in Mainland China in respect of earnings generated from 1 January 2008, the directors 
have made an assessment based on the factors which included the dividend policy and the level of capital and working 
capital required for the Group’s operations in the foreseeable future.

At 30 June 2018, there were no significant unrecognised deferred tax liabilities (31 December 2017: Nil) for withholding 
taxes that would be payable on the unremitted earnings of the Company’s subsidiaries expected to be distributed, after 
considering the abovementioned factors, in the foreseeable future.
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21. SHARE CAPITAL
The share capital as at 30 June 2018 and 31 December 2017 represented the issued capital of the Company and a 
summary of the authorised and issued share capital of the Company is as follows:

At 30 June 2018

  
HK’000 RMB’000

(Unaudited) (Unaudited)
   

Authorised:
100,000,000,000 ordinary shares of HK$0.01 each 1,000,000 935,629   

Issued and fully paid:
2,242,280,000 ordinary shares of HK$0.01 each 22,423 19,759   

At 31 December 2017

  
HK’000 RMB’000

(Audited) (Audited)
   

Authorised:
100,000,000,000 ordinary shares of HK$0.01 each 1,000,000 935,629   

Issued and fully paid:
2,223,185,000 ordinary shares of HK$0.01 each 22,232 19,603   

The following changes in the Company’s share capital took place during the current period:

    
Number of Share Share

Notes shares of capital capital
 HK$0.01 each HK$’000 RMB’000

     
At 31 December 2017 and 1 January 2018 2,223,185,000 22,232 19,603
Cancellation of repurchased shares  (i) (1,800,000) (18) (15)
Exercise of share options  (ii) 20,895,000 209 171     
At 30 June 2018 2,242,280,000 22,423 19,759     

Notes:

(i) During the six months ended 30 June 2018, the Company repurchased its 1,800,000 (six months ended 30 June 2017: Nil) ordinary shares at prices 
ranging from HK$3.37 to HK$3.65 per share at a total consideration of approximately HK$6,279,000 (equivalent to RMB5,130,000) (six months 
ended 30 June 2017: Nil). All these repurchased ordinary shares were cancelled during the period. The premium of approximately HK$6,261,000 
(equivalent to approximately RMB5,115,000) (six months ended 30 June 2017: Nil) paid for the repurchase of these shares was debited to the share 
premium account and an amount of HK$18,000 (equivalent to approximately RMB15,000) (six months ended 30 June 2017: Nil) was transferred 
from retained profits to the capital reserve of the Company.

(ii) During the six months ended 30 June 2018, the subscription rights attaching to 11,475,000 (six months ended 30 June 2017: Nil) share options 
granted under the Pre-IPO Share Option Scheme (as defined in note 23) and 7,140,000 (six months ended 30 June 2017: 650,000) and 2,280,000 
(six months ended 30 June 2017: Nil) share options under the Share Option Scheme (as defined in note 23) were exercised at the subscription 
prices of HK3.24, HK$2.35 and HK$4.11 per share, respectively. During the six months ended 30 June 2017, the subscription rights attaching to 
650,000 share options granted under the Share Option Scheme were exercised at the subscription price of HK$2.35. The exercise of the Company’s 
share options resulted in the issue of a total of 20,895,000 shares (six months ended 30 June 2017: 650,000 shares) of HK$0.01 (six months 
ended 30 June 2017: HK$0.01) each for a total cash consideration before expenses of approximately HK$63,329,000 (equivalent to approximately 
RMB51,740,000) (six months ended 30 June 2017: HK$1,528,000 (equivalent to approximately RMB1,335,000)) representing the nominal 
value of ordinary shares of HK$209,000 (equivalent to approximately RMB 171,000) (six months ended 30 June 2017: HK$7,000 (equivalent to 
approximately RMB6,000)) and share premium of HK$63,120,000 (equivalent to RMB51,569,000) (six months ended 30 June 2017: HK$1,521,000 
(equivalent to approximately RMB1,329,000)).

An amount of HK$14,551,000 (equivalent to approximately RMB11,888,000) (six months ended 30 June 2017: HK$425,000 (equivalent to 
approximately RMB372,000)) was transferred from the share option reserve to the share premium account upon the exercise of the share options.

Details of the Company’s share option schemes are included in note 23 to the condensed consolidated interim financial statements.
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22. RESERVES
The amounts of the Group’s reserves and movements therein for the six months ended 30 June 2018 are presented in 
the condensed consolidated statement of changes in equity.

Under the Companies Law of the Cayman Islands, the share premium account of the Company may be applied for 
payment of distributions or dividends to shareholders provided that immediately following the date on which the 
distribution or dividend is proposed to be paid, the Company is able to pay its debts as they fall due in the ordinary 
course of business.

The capital reserve represents the excess of the nominal value of the paid-in capital of the subsidiaries acquired pursuant 
to the group reorganisation prior to the listing of the Company’s shares over the consideration paid for acquiring these 
subsidiaries. It also includes the nominal amount of the shares repurchased.

In accordance with the relevant regulations applicable in the PRC, subsidiaries established in the PRC are required to 
transfer a certain percentage of their statutory annual profits after tax (after offsetting any prior year’s losses), if any, 
to the statutory surplus fund until the balance of the fund reaches 50% of their respective registered capital. Subject to 
certain restrictions as set out in the relevant PRC regulations, the statutory surplus fund may be used to offset against 
accumulated losses of the respective PRC subsidiaries. The amount of the transfer is subject to the approval of the board 
of directors of the respective PRC subsidiaries.

The share option reserve comprises the fair value of share options granted which are yet to be exercised. The amount 
will either be transferred to the share premium account when the related options are exercised, or be transferred to 
retained profits should the related options expire or be forfeited.

The exchange fluctuation reserve comprises all foreign exchange differences arising from the translation of the financial 
statements of operations outside the PRC.

The fair value reserve represented the subsequent changes in fair value of the financial assets at fair value through other 
comprehensive income upon their initial measurement. With the exception of dividends received, the associated gains 
and losses are recognised in the fair value reserve. Amounts presented in fair value reserve are transferred to retained 
profits upon derecognition of the financial assets.

23. SHARE OPTION SCHEMES
(a) Pre-IPO share option scheme

The Company has adopted a pre-IPO share option scheme on 7 May 2008 (the “Pre-IPO Scheme”). Further details 
of the Pre-IPO Scheme were disclosed in the Company’s annual report for the year ended 31 December 2017.

As at 30 June 2018, no share options (the “Pre-IPO Share Options”) under the Pre-IPO Scheme remained 
outstanding (31 December 2017: 11,475,000). During the six months ended 30 June 2018, 11,475,000 (six months 
ended 30 June 2017: Nil) share options granted under the Pre-IPO Scheme were exercised at the subscription price 
of HK$3.24 per share, resulting in the issue of 11,475,000 additional ordinary shares (six months ended 30 June 
2017: Nil) of the Company and additional share capital of approximately HK$114,750 (equivalent to approximately 
RMB94,000) (six months ended 30 June 2017: Nil) and share premium account of approximately HK$37,064,000 
(equivalent to approximately RMB30,281,000) (six months ended 30 June 2017: Nil), before related issuance 
expenses.
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23. SHARE OPTION SCHEMES (CONTINUED)
(b) Share option scheme

The Company has also adopted a share option scheme (the “Share Option Scheme”) pursuant to the shareholders’ 
written resolution passed on 7 May 2008. Further details of the Share Option Scheme were disclosed in the 
Company’s annual report for the year ended 31 December 2017.

As at 30 June 2018, a total of 33,665,000 (31 December 2017: 43,085,000) share options (the “Share Options”) 
under the Share Option Scheme remained outstanding. During the six months ended 30 June 2018, the subscription 
rights attaching to 7,140,000 (six months ended 30 June 2017: 650,000) and 2,280,000 (six months ended 30 
June 2017: Nil) share options granted under the Share Option Scheme were exercised at the subscription prices of 
HK$2.35 and HK$4.11 per share, resulting in the issue of 9,420,000 additional ordinary shares (six months ended 
30 June 2017: 650,000) of the Company and additional share capital of approximately HK$94,000 (equivalent to 
approximately RMB77,000) (six months ended 30 June 2017: HK$7,000 (equivalent to approximately RMB6,000)) 
and share premium account of approximately HK$26,056,000 (equivalent to approximately RMB21,288,000) (six 
months ended 30 June 2017: HK$1,521,000 (equivalent to approximately RMB1,329,000)), before related issuance 
expenses.

At the date of approval of these interim financial statements, the Company had 33,665,000 Share Options 
outstanding under the Share Option Scheme, which represented approximately 1.5% of the issued share capital of 
the Company as at that date.

24. SHARE AWARD SCHEME
On 1 August 2014, the board of directors of the Company (the “Board”) adopted a share award scheme as a means to 
recognise the contributions by the key management personnel and to give incentives in order to retain them for their 
continual operation and development and to attract suitable personnel for further development of the Group (the “Share 
Award Scheme”).

The Share Award Scheme is valid and effective for a period of 10 years from 1 August 2014 (the “Adoption Date”). The 
shares to be awarded under the Share Award Scheme (the “Awarded Shares”) will either be acquired by the trustee 
of the Share Award Scheme (the “Trustee”) from the open market or be new shares allotted and issued to the Trustee 
under general mandates granted by shareholders of the Company to the directors at general meetings of the Company 
from time to time, both of which will be out from cash contributed by the Group. The Trustee will hold the Awarded 
Shares in trust for the awardees until such shares are vested with the awardees in accordance with the provisions of the 
Share Award Scheme. The Trustee shall not exercise the voting rights in respect of any shares held under the trust.

The Board shall not make any further award of Awarded Shares which will result in the nominal value of the Shares 
awarded by the Board under the Scheme exceeding 5% of the issued share capital of the Company from time to time. 
The maximum number of Shares which may be awarded to a selected participant under the Scheme shall not exceed 1% 
of the issued share capital of the Company from time to time.

The vesting of shares awarded to the awardees is subject to conditions and vesting schedules as determined by the 
Board in its sole discretion.

The shares granted will be vested in the respective proportions in accordance with the vesting schedule. The trustee 
shall cause the Awarded Shares to be transferred to such selected participant on the vesting date. Vested shares will 
be transferred to the selected participants at no cost save that transaction fees and expenses will be payable by the 
selected participants as transferees.
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24. SHARE AWARD SCHEME (CONTINUED)

In 2015, the Company repurchased 50,000,000 ordinary shares of the Company at HK$3.052 per share at an aggregate 
consideration of HK$152,600,000 (equivalent to approximately RMB120,447,000) through the Trustee for the Share 
Award Scheme.

Prior to 10 January 2017, no Awarded Shares has been granted. On 10 January 2017, the Board resolved to grant 
50,000,000 Awarded Shares to certain selected participants, who are not a director, chief executive or substantial 
shareholder of the Company, nor an associate (as defined under the Listing Rules) of any of them at nil consideration, 
resulting in the recognition of share award scheme expense of RMB15,896,000 (six months ended 30 June 2017: 
RMB15,030,000) in the condensed consolidated income statement in the current period.

During the six months ended 30 June 2018, the Company repurchased 18,662,500 ordinary shares of the Company at 
prices ranging from HK$3.212 to HK$5.511 per share at an aggregate consideration of HK$79,415,000 (equivalent to 
approximately RMB65,363,000) through the Trustee for the Share Award Scheme. No Awarded Shares has been granted 
out of those 18,662,500 ordinary shares repurchased.

Details of each category of Awarded Shares granted on 10 January 2017 under the Share Award Scheme are as follows:

   

Grant date

Number of 
Awarded Shares 

to vest Vesting period
Fair value at 

grant date
RMB

    
10 January 2017 5,000,000 10 January 2017 to 10 January 2018 3.21
10 January 2017 7,500,000 10 January 2017 to 10 January 2019 3.21
10 January 2017 10,000,000 10 January 2017 to 10 January 2020 3.21
10 January 2017 10,000,000 10 January 2017 to 10 January 2021 3.21
10 January 2017 17,500,000 10 January 2017 to 10 January 2022 3.21    

Fair values of the Awarded Shares at dates of awards were measured by the quoted market price of the shares at the 
award date.

Movement in the number of Awarded Shares were as follows:

Number of
Awarded Shares

  
Outstanding at 1 January 2017 –
Awarded Shares granted 50,000,000
Awarded Shares forfeited (3,900,000)  
Outstanding at 31 December 2017 and 1 January 2018 46,100,000
Awarded Shares vested (4,590,000)  
Outstanding as at 30 June 2018 41,510,000  

During the period, an amount of RMB593,000 was credited to retained profits in respect of vesting of 4,590,000 
Awarded Shares (30 June 2017: Nil).
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25. OPERATING LEASE ARRANGEMENTS
(a) As lessor

The Group leases its investment properties under operating lease arrangements, with leases negotiated for terms 
of three years (2017: three years). The terms of the leases also require the tenants to pay security deposits and 
provide for periodic rent adjustments according to the then prevailing market conditions.

At the end of the reporting period, the Group had total future minimum lease receivables under non-cancellable 
operating leases with its tenants falling due as follows:

  

30 June 2018 31 December 2017
RMB’000 RMB’000

(Unaudited) (Audited)
   

Within one year 6,029 5,936
In the second to fifth years, inclusive 4,660 7,720   

10,689 13,656   

(b) As lessee
The Group leases certain of its production facilities, office premises and staff quarters under operating lease 
arrangements. Leases for these properties are negotiated for terms ranging from two to ten years (2017: two to 
ten years).

At the end of the reporting period, the Group had total future minimum lease payments under non-cancellable 
operating leases falling due as follows:

  

30 June 2018 31 December 2017
RMB’000 RMB’000

(Unaudited) (Audited)
   

Within one year 7,069 5,216
In the second to fifth years, inclusive 16,717 15,213
After five years 6,757 8,559   

30,543 28,988   

26. COMMITMENTS
In addition to the operating lease commitments detailed in note 25 above, the Group had the following commitments at 
the end of the reporting period:

  

30 June 2018 31 December 2017
RMB’000 RMB’000

(Unaudited) (Audited)
   

Contracted for commitments in respect of:
– construction of new buildings 17,129 43,876
– construction of new manufacturing facilities 16,689 17,989
– advertising and promotional expenses 167,072 216,628
– software 100 100
– investment in an available-for-sale investment – 25,000   

200,990 303,593   



Xtep International Holdings Limited  Interim Report 201868

30 June 2018

NOTES TO CONDENSED CONSOLIDATED INTERIM FINANCIAL STATEMENTS

27. FINANCIAL ASSETS THAT ARE DERECOGNISED IN THEIR ENTIRETY
At 30 June 2018, the Group discounted certain commercial bills receivable with a carrying amount in aggregate of 
approximately RMB1,059,000,000 (31 December 2017: RMB1,267,500,000) to a bank (31 December 2017: one bank) 
in the PRC (the “Derecognised Bills”) for cash. The Derecognised Bills had a remaining maturity from approximately 
30 days to 294 days (31 December 2017: 27 days to 326 days) at the end of the reporting period. In accordance with 
the Law of Negotiable Instruments in the PRC, the holders of the Derecognised Bills have a right of recourse against the 
Group if the PRC bank and/or the issuers of bills receivable default (the “Continuing Involvement”). In the opinion of the 
directors, the Group has transferred substantially all risks and rewards relating to the Derecognised Bills. Accordingly, 
the Group has derecognised the full carrying amounts of the Derecognised Bills. The maximum exposure to loss from 
the Group’s Continuing Involvement in the Derecognised Bills and the undiscounted cash flows to repurchase these 
Derecognised Bills is equal to their carrying amounts. In the opinion of the directors, the fair value of the Group’s 
Continuing Involvement in the Derecognised Bills is not significant.

During the six months ended 30 June 2018, the Group has not recognised any gain or loss on the date of transfer of 
the Derecognised Bills (six months ended 30 June 2017: Nil). No gains or losses were recognised from the Continuing 
Involvement, both during the period or cumulatively. The discount of bills receivables of RMB1,059,000,000, 
RMB1,978,200,000 and RMB710,700,000 has been made near the period ended 30 June 2018, the year ended 31 
December 2017 and the period ended 30 June 2017, respectively.

28. FAIR VALUE AND FAIR VALUE HIERARCHY OF FINANCIAL INSTRUMENTS
Management has assessed that the fair values of cash and cash equivalents, time deposits, pledged bank deposits, 
structured bank deposits, trade and bills receivables, trade payables, financial assets included in other receivables, 
financial liabilities included in deposits received, other payables and accruals and interest-bearing bank borrowings 
approximate to their carrying amounts largely due to the short term maturities of these instruments.

The Group’s finance department is responsible for determining the policies and procedures for the fair value 
measurement of financial instruments. At each reporting date, the finance department analyses the movements in the 
values of financial instruments and determines the major inputs applied in the valuation. The valuation is reviewed and 
approved by the chief financial officer. The valuation process and results are discussed with the audit committee twice a 
year for interim and annual financial reporting.

The fair values of the financial assets and liabilities are included at the amount at which the instrument could be 
exchanged in a current transaction between willing parties, other than in a forced or liquidation sale. The following 
methods and assumptions were used to estimate the fair values:

• The fair values of the time deposits and interest-bearing bank borrowings have been calculated by discounting 
the expected future cash flows using rates currently available for instruments with similar terms, credit risk and 
remaining maturities. The Group’s own non-performance risk for interest-bearing bank borrowings as at 30 June 
2018 was assessed to be insignificant;

• Fair value of equity instruments at FVOCI is derived by market approach and adjusted by discounting for lack of 
marketability; and

• Fair value of derivative instruments at FVPL is referenced to the performance of underlying time deposits, foreign 
currencies, commercial bills, etc. in the market. However, as these contracts are not collateralised, the Group 
may adjust the fair value for the credit valuation adjustment, by assessing for the maximum credit exposure and 
probabilities of default.
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28. FAIR VALUE AND FAIR VALUE HIERARCHY OF FINANCIAL INSTRUMENTS (CONTINUED)
Fair value hierarchy
The Group uses valuation techniques that are appropriate in the circumstances and for which sufficient data are 
available to measure fair value, maximising the use of relevant observable inputs and minimising the use of unobservable 
inputs.

All assets and liabilities for which fair value is measured or disclosed in the financial statements are categorised 
within the fair value hierarchy, described as follows, based on the lowest level input that is significant to the fair value 
measurement as a whole:

Level 1 – based on quoted prices (unadjusted) in active markets for identical assets or liabilities
Level 2 – based on valuation techniques for which the lowest level input that is significant to the fair value 

measurement is observable, either directly or indirectly
Level 3 – based on valuation techniques for which the lowest level input that is significant to the fair value 

measurement is unobservable

For assets and liabilities that are recognised in the financial statements on a recurring basis, the Group determines 
whether transfers have occurred between levels in the hierarchy by reassessing categorisation (based on the lowest 
level input that is significant to the fair value measurement as a whole) at the end of each reporting period.

As at 30 June 2018, the financial instruments measured at fair value held by the Group comprised derivative instruments 
at FVPL and equity instruments at FVOCI and were classified as Level 3 (31 December 2017: Derivative financial 
instrument at Level 2).

During the six months ended 30 June 2018, there were no transfers of fair value measurements between Level 1 and 
Level 2 and no transfers into or out of Level 3 for both financial assets and financial liabilities (six months ended 30 June 
2017: Nil).

29. APPROVAL OF THE INTERIM FINANCIAL STATEMENTS
The unaudited condensed consolidated interim financial statements were approved and authorised for issue by the 
board of directors on 22 August 2018.
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To the board of directors of Xtep International Holdings Limited
(Incorporated in the Cayman Islands with limited liability)

INTRODUCTION
We have reviewed the interim financial statements set out on pages 46 to 69 which comprise the condensed consolidated 
statement of financial position of Xtep International Holdings Limited and its subsidiaries as at 30 June 2018, and the related 
condensed consolidated income statement, the condensed consolidated statement of comprehensive income, the condensed 
consolidated statement of changes in equity and the condensed consolidated statement of cash flows for the six months 
then ended, and other explanatory notes. The Rules Governing the Listing of Securities on The Stock Exchange of Hong Kong 
Limited require the preparation of a report on interim financial information to be in compliance with the relevant provisions 
thereof and Hong Kong Accounting Standard 34 “Interim Financial Reporting” (“HKAS 34”) issued by the Hong Kong Institute 
of Certified Public Accountants.

The directors are responsible for the preparation and presentation of these interim financial statements in accordance with 
HKAS 34. Our responsibility is to express a conclusion on these interim financial statements based on our review. Our report is 
made solely to you, as a body, in accordance with our agreed terms of engagement, and for no other purpose. We do not assume 
responsibility towards or accept liability to any other person for the contents of this report.

SCOPE OF REVIEW
We conducted our review in accordance with Hong Kong Standard on Review Engagements 2410 “Review of Interim Financial 
Information Performed by the Independent Auditor of the Entity” issued by the Hong Kong Institute of Certified Public 
Accountants. A review of interim financial information consists of making inquiries, primarily of persons responsible for 
financial and accounting matters, and applying analytical and other review procedures. A review is substantially less in scope 
than an audit conducted in accordance with Hong Kong Standards on Auditing and consequently does not enable us to obtain 
assurance that we would become aware of all significant matters that might be identified in an audit. Accordingly, we do not 
express an audit opinion.

CONCLUSION
Based on our review, nothing has come to our attention that causes us to believe that the interim financial statements are not 
prepared, in all material respects, in accordance with HKAS 34.

Ernst & Young
Certified Public Accountants

22/F CITIC Tower
1 Tim Mei Avenue
Central
Hong Kong

22 August 2018
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In this interim report, unless the context otherwise requires, the following terms shall have the following meanings:

“APP” A software program for download onto mobile devices

“ASP” Average Selling Price

“Authorized retailers” Authorized sellers of Xtep products, who purchase these products from the 
Group’s exclusive distributors

“Board” The Board of Directors of the Company

“Business Day” Any day on which the Hong Kong Stock Exchange is open for the business of 
dealing in securities

“CAGR” Compound annual growth rate

“CCFL” China College Futsal League

“Company” Xtep International Holdings Limited

“Corporate Governance Code” The Corporate Governance Code as set out in Appendix 14 of the Listing Rules

“CUFL” China University Football League

“Director(s)” The director(s) of the Company

“ERP System” Enterprise Resource Planning System

“Euromonitor” Euromonitor International Limited

“Exclusive distributors” Distributors which only sells Xtep products, and the Group sells products 
exclusively to them within their designated region

“GDP” Gross domestic product

“Group” The Company and its subsidiaries

“Group Success” Group Success Investments Limited, a company incorporated in the British 
Virgin Islands with limited liability on 23 February 2007, and is wholly owned 
by Wan Xing International Holdings Limited, which is in turn ultimately owned 
as to 55% by Mr. Ding Shui Po’s family trust, 35% by Ms. Ding Mei Qing’s 
family trust and 10% by Mr. Ding Ming Zhong’s family trust

“HK$” and “HK cents” Hong Kong dollars and cents respectively, the lawful currency of Hong Kong

“Hong Kong” The Hong Kong Special Administrative Region of the PRC

“Hong Kong Stock Exchange”,  
“Stock Exchange” and “HKSE”

The Stock Exchange of Hong Kong Limited

“IAAF” International Association of Athletics Federations

“IMF” International Monetary Fund

“IP” Intellectual Property

“Joyrun” A leading Chinese APP for runners
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“KOL” Key Opinion Leader

“Listing Date” 3 June 2008, on which dealing in the Shares first commenced on the Hong 
Kong Stock Exchange

“Listing Rules” The Rules Governing the Listing of Securities on the Stock Exchange of Hong 
Kong Limited

“Model Code” The Model Code for Securities Transactions by Directors of Listed Issuers as 
set out in Appendix 10 of the Listing Rules

“Offline” Not e-commerce based

“Omni-channel” Multi-channel sales approach that provides customer with a seamless 
experience online, offline, or mobile

“O2O” Online to Offline

“Period” For the six months ended 30 June 2018

“POS” Point of sale

“PRC” or “China” or “Mainland China” The People’s Republic of China excluding, for the purpose of this report, Hong 
Kong, Macau and Taiwan

“Pre-IPO Share Option Scheme” The share option scheme for employees of the Group approved and adopted 
by the Company on 7 May 2008, the principal terms of which are summarized 
under the paragraph headed “Pre-IPO Share Option Scheme” in Appendix VI to 
the prospectus of the Company dated 21 May 2008

“R&D” Research and development

“RMB” Renminbi, the lawful currency of the PRC

“SFO” Securities and Futures Ordinance, Chapter 571 of the Laws of Hong Kong

“Share(s)” Ordinary share(s) of HK$0.01 each in the share capital of the Company

“Share Option Scheme” The share option scheme adopted by the Company on 7 May 2008, the 
principal terms of which are summarized under the paragraph headed “Share 
Option Scheme” in Appendix VI to the prospectus of the Company dated 21 
May 2008

“Shareholder(s)” Shareholder(s) of the Company

“U.S.” United States of America

“US$” U.S. dollars, the lawful currency of the U.S.

“Xtep Kids” The children’s sportswear business of the Group



REVIEW OF INTERIM RESULTS

The audit committee and the independent auditors of the Company have reviewed with 
the management the accounting principles and practices adopted by the Group and 
discussed internal controls and financial reporting matters including a review of the 
interim results and the unaudited condensed consolidated interim financial statements 
for the six months ended 30 June 2018.

BOOK CLOSURE

The transfer books and register of members of the Company will be closed from 
Thursday, 6 September 2018 to Monday, 10 September 2018, both days inclusive, 
for the purpose of determining shareholders’ entitlements to the proposed interim 
dividend. The record date for entitlement to the proposed interim dividend is on 
Monday, 10 September 2018. In order to qualify for the interim dividend, all transfers, 
accompanied by the relevant share certificates, must be lodged with the Company’s 
branch share registrar in Hong Kong, Computershare Hong Kong Investor Services 
Limited, at Shops 1712–1716, 17th Floor, Hopewell Centre, 183 Queen’s Road East, 
Wanchai, Hong Kong, not later than 4:30 p.m. on Wednesday, 5 September 2018. The 
payment date of the interim dividend is expected to be on Wednesday, 31 October 
2018.

PUBLICATION OF INTERIM RESULTS AND INTERIM REPORT

This interim results announcement is available for viewing on the websites of The 
Stock Exchange of Hong Kong Limited at www.hkexnews.hk and the Company at 
http://www.xtep.com.hk. The 2018 Interim Report for the six months ended 30 June 
2018 containing all the information required by Appendix 16 to the Listing Rules will 
be dispatched to the shareholders of the Company and available on the same websites 
in due course.

By Order of the Board of
Xtep International Holdings Limited 

Ding Shui Po
Chairman

Hong Kong, 22 August 2018

As at the date of this announcement, the executive Directors of the Company are 
Mr. Ding Shui Po, Ms. Ding Mei Qing and Mr. Ding Ming Zhong; the non-executive 
Director is Mr. Ho Yui Pok, Eleutherius; and the independent non-executive Directors 
are Mr. Tan Wee Seng, Dr. Gao Xian Feng and Dr. Bao Ming Xiao.




